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COUNTY GOVERNMENT OF KISUMU 

 

COUNTY ASSEMBLY OF KISUMU 

THE HANSARD 

Official Report 

THIRD ASSEMBLY – SECOND SESSION 

Wednesday 21
st
 June, 2023 

House met in the Main Chamber at 02:30 p.m. 

(The Speaker (Hon. Elisha Jack Oraro) in the Chair) 

PRAYER 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Thank you. Mr. Clerk, please take us through the Order Paper of 

today.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Next order!!  

COMMUNICATION FROM THE CHAIR 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Honourable Members, I want to communicate that we had some 

interruptions during our morning session and coincidentally, it was in line with what was being 

discussed on the Floor. The business persons of Nyamlori were here as per Article 37 of the 

Constitution of Kenya 2010. We did address them and we shall be dealing with that matter at an 

appropriate time because they did present to us a petition.  

In the meantime, allow me to recognize the presence of the following representatives of 

Nyamlori Business Community in the Speaker‟s Gallery. We have Mr. David Ouma Otieno, 

Mrs. Magdalene Ojwang‟, Mr. Martin Otieno, Mr. Charles Odongo, Mr. Bernard Budi, Mrs. 

Catherine Achieng and Mr. Michael Otieno. On behalf of the Assembly, I welcome you. In case 

you require any assistance, you will be assisted by Serjeant-at-Arms. Thank you.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Next order. 
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PETITION 

PETITION BY NYAMLORI BUSINESS COMMUNITY TO THE ASSEMBLY ON THE 

MATTER OF DESTRUCTION OF BUSINESS PROPERTIES BY PERSONS HIRED BY THE 

ACTING CITY MANAGER, MR. ABALA WANGA 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honourable Members, I want to confirm the receipt of the same 

petition and allow me to read it.    

We, the undersigned; 

Residents of Kisumu County and businessmen at Nyamlori Market; 

DRAW the attention of the County Assembly to the following: 

THAT, on 20
th

 June, 2023 at 0013Hrs the Acting City Manager; one Mr. Abala Wanga hired un-

identified persons who forcefully gained access to Nyamlori Market and caused destruction of 

business properties including social amenities and has further marked other business stalls for 

demolition.  

THAT, the Nyamlori Business community is fully aware that the City Management had an issue 

with Nyamlori Market and had proposed that the business community relocate to Uhuru Market 

though a formal notice as to the date of the Public Participation pursuant to Article 196 of the 

Constitution of Kenya, 2010 for the relocation had not been formally issued to Nyamlori 

Business Community. 

THAT, the destructive intent of Mr. Abala Wanga was first witnessed on 15
th

 March, 2023 

where through his directives, goons matched into the Market and destroyed the market toilets at 

2300Hrs despite a Stay Order issued on 02
nd

 February, 2023 which barred his actions until 16
th

 

March, 2023 

THAT,  the Nyamlori Business Community went back to Court on 02
nd

 May, 2023 and was 

issued with a Stay Order at the Environment and Land Court at Kisumu upon which the matter 

was scheduled for hearing on 27
th

 July, 2023. Despite this Stay Order, Mr. Abala Wanga; in utter 

abuse of the law; hired goons and unregistered caterpillar on 20
th

 June, 2023 at 0013H to destroy 

business properties. 

WHEREFORE, your humble petitioners pray that the County Assembly: - 

i. Resolve that, the destruction of business properties at night is illegal and any damages to 

personal properties caused by such actions be compensated by the culpable persons; 

 

ii. Resolve that, the destroyed social amenities such as public toilets be re-constructed 

within the next seven (7) days 

 

iii. Resolve to provide the procedures for implementations of Market Plans within Kisumu 

City. 
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iv. Resolve to find that Mr. Abala Wanga grossly abused the Constitution and is incompetent 

to hold a public Office and should be accordingly removed from Office. 

 

v. Resolve to revoke the relocation of traders to Uhuru Market since the market has been 

held hostage by cartels including Mr. Abala Wanga who co-owns a number of stalls 

within the Market with the intent of collecting rents from the public. 

And your PETITIONERS will ever Pray 

Honourable Members, The names of the petitioners are attached. There is also a Court Order that 

was issued to these traders that is valid up to 27
th

 July, 2023. You are aware that our Standing 

Order provides that matters within the courts become matter sub judice. I have looked at the 

petition before us and it is as per what transpired today. As per the provisions of our Standing 

Order and as per the Constitution of Kenya which gives the public authority to demonstrate, 

picket or petition, I have decided that this petition be presented in the House. 

Honourable Members, before I make a ruling on this matter, I will give a few chances to 

Members to contribute on the same. I am doing so because you aware of the provisions of the 

Standing Order and the Court Order which have been annexed to this petition. This is a petition 

from the public and you represent them in the House. A name has been adversely mentioned and 

it the responsibility of the Members to make the decision. I will give fifteen minutes for the 

contribution.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro):  Hon. Deputy Leader of Majority. 

Deputy Leader of Majority (Hon. Lumumba, MCA, South East Nyakach Ward): Thank you 

Mr. Speaker. From what you have read, I wish that an amendment be made on the time when the 

demolition took place. It happened at night and you are reading 1300 Hrs. That is day time. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honourable Deputy Leader of Majority, I indicated 0013 hrs. That is 

not during the day time.  

Deputy Leader of Majority (Hon. Lumumba, MCA, South East Nyakach Ward): Thank you. I 

stand guided. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honourable Members,  have noticed Hon. Tom Nyaoke and Hon. 

Joachim Oketch but because seniority, I will allow Hon. Joachim Oketch first. 

Hon. Joachim (MCA, Kondele Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker for recognizing my seniority. 

You know my brother is always dressed in some nice suits and I thought that was what you could 

have recognized.  

(Laugher) 

Hon. Joachim (MCA, Kondele Ward):  Mr. Speaker, I have realized that seniority is above the 

nice suit. Mr. Speaker, I have careful heard the petition as you were going through it. Being an 

MCA from Kisumu Central, we are aware of the facts and problems at Nyamlori Business 

Center. Foremost, you know that there are fundamental rights in our Constitution. The City 

Manager has been accused of disregarding all these rights and he has the rights to be heard.  
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Secondly, I have to condemn whatever happened because whoever wanted to relocate the traders 

ought to have done that during the day. I stand with businessmen and condemn the inhuman act 

of destroying properties at night. In this House, we have talked a lot about these demolitions that 

are carried out at night. This started with the reign of Madam Doris Ombara and demolitions that 

are done without giving prior notice. As an Assembly, we have to deal with this issue of 

demolition once and for all. Through the powers of this House, let us summon the City Manager. 

According to me, one person has to go. It is either the City Manager or the Nyamlori people so 

that we don‟t have this back and forth movement of these people.  

Mr. Speaker, I call upon this House to deal with this matter once and for all. I also bring the 

apology of the area MCA, Hon. Seth Kanga who is held up in a meeting on the same. Let us deal 

with this matter once and for all. We should have peace in this town. The eras of demolitions are 

over. Thank you.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Tom Nyaoke. 

Hon. Nyaoke (MCA, North Nyakach Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker. We all saw what 

happened this morning when Nyamlori arrived in the Assembly. I want to first of all thank you 

Mr. Speaker for the quick intervention that you took by suspending the Motion we had this 

morning to attend to their grievances. At the same time, I want to thank Nyamlori traders for 

displaying the act of responsiveness. Mr. Speaker they showed maturity by also making sure that 

they listened to the interventions by Members as chaired by you. Mr. Speaker, this is a county of 

law and order. It is my belief that the direction you took this morning is going to yield fruits if 

we follow the procedure as we indicated.  

Mr. Speaker, it is my prayer that we move along to help these traders as we condemn the acts of 

lawlessness. Destruction of property is not our will and intention. Mr. Speaker, with due regard 

to their state, being that most of them have business as main source of income; it is important 

and prudent that the law must take its course because they also demonstrated existence of a court 

order. We were wondering why this Court Order was disregarded. Going forward, I believe that 

the intervention you took will provide an amicable and long lasting solution. We do not want 

such a thing to happen again. Thank you.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Yes, Hon Ratib Boitone 

Hon Boitone (MCA, Nyalenda “A” Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker. I want to first of all 

appreciate the measures that you took this morning At that given time, I was afraid, given that a 

number of people who were demonstrating threatening to bring down the gate of the Assembly, 

you can never tell if some goons could have taken the advantage of the situation and cause harm 

to us. The measures you took should be applauded. Secondly, I want to thank the business 

community of Nyamlori. What they did is within the law. The way they conducted themselves 

was with a lot of decorum and I appreciate them for that.  

Mr. Speaker, it has been clearly stated by Hon. Joachim Oketch. Moving forward, if at all there 

will be any destruction ordered by the Executive wing of the county government, let this be done 

during the day. We do not see any reason why destruction should be done at night if it is within 

the law. This is absurd and there could be a reason behind it which we do not know. I urge this 
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Honourable House to see to it that in case of any eviction or demolition to be undertaken, it 

should be done during the day.  

Mr. Speaker, the toilets that have been brought down were once brought down. I want to thank 

Hon (Dr.) Oron who helped these people to rebuild the toilets. Unfortunately, these toilets have 

been brought down again! If we do not move with speed, it will create health hazard in that area. 

These people need such amenities and for that matter, I want to say that the toilets should be 

built or rebuilt within the shortest period possible. Mr. Speaker, concerning the City Manager, a 

lot has been said and remember there is a report which was passed in this Assembly touching on 

misuse of funds by the City Manager. That report should be implemented. Gross abuse of power 

and some sort of impunity should be a thing of the past. This is a democratic county and if 

anyone abuses power, measures should be taken. 

Mr. Speaker, I also want to talk about the distribution of stalls, because this is an activity that 

took place at Uhuru Market. Fine, as an Assembly we were not involved, but truth be told, the 

allocation of spaces that took place benefitted the so-called cartels than the business people. For 

that reason, I want to urge this Assembly that we put mechanisms that the distribution be 

revoked and that the legitimate business owners of this county be given the first priority. That is 

my plea. Lastly, because the matter is active in court, it is my considered opinion that the 

Assembly will find better ways of addressing this matter because of its urgency. Thank you Mr. 

Speaker.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honourable Members let me consider gender and give Hon Emily. 

In have noticed you Hon Oiko, you will be the next.  

Hon Oginga (Nominated Member):  Thank you Mr. Speaker for considering gender. According 

to the Petition that I have just heard, I can sense a lot of highhandedness and disrespect to the 

Courts of Law. The traders at Nyamlori had a Court Order which is valid until 27
th

 of June 2023. 

Today is 21
st
 of June and this means that the order is still active. Form this, it is clear there is 

highhandedness from the City Manager, and if it not handled at this point then, I believe that it 

will eventually come back to bite us. It is not the first time we are hearing about the grievances 

of traders in the city yet we keep on blocking our ears to all these, and it comes back to happen 

again at a higher degree.  

Mr. Speaker, I would to thank the team for taking this action of coming up with this Petition and 

bring it to the Assembly. I would like to request you Mr. Speaker that, you commit this matter to 

a House Committee. Let the committee dig deeper into allocation of stalls where the traders are 

to move into. We have heard about so many wars in that place. I also believe that there is a lot 

more to it than meets the eyes. I remember sometimes back, our governor launched something on 

Biometric Registration of Traders within the city. I do not know what it was for. I do not know 

whether registration was done for Public Relations purposes. I assumed that such as registration 

was supposed to help our traders be identified and allocated the rightful places for them to trade 

within the city. Therefore, if this happens after doing all these, and incurring all the expenses; 

and we still have other people occupying the spaces of genuine traders, then I do not believe that 

this is fair at all.  
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I thank the team for coming to the Assembly. In as much as it is a matter active in the courts of 

law, I know we can‟t really act much, but I hope that we shall eventually come up with a 

solution. Thank you.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): I had promised Hon Benny Pete Oiko.  

Hon Oiko (MCA, Kabonyo Kanyagwal Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker. Hon Speaker, we are 

being told that there is a Court Order that had been issued on this matter of Nyamlori Business 

Stalls. Yet they proceed to do demolitions. That is Contempt of Court. I wish the traders had 

gone to their advocate so that the officer is charged with Contempt of Court. Once the court has 

given instructions, it must be respected however one may feel offended or however one may feel 

powerful. They must respect the decision of the court. I also applaud the traders because they did 

not take the law into their own hands. They have instead come to the Assembly to seek for help. 

As we discuss this issue, let us base our arguments on facts. Let us not get emotional. Let us not 

argue as if we want to favour either party. 

Mr. Speaker, destruction of property and displacement of people in Kisumu County has taken a 

long time and our traders have suffered. This gives the picture that the relationship between the 

traders and the county government is not doing well. Generally, when a government wants to 

displace its people from a site, an alternative site must be provided. The government must sit 

down with the leaders of the people and they agree. When it turns out that there is no amicable 

agreement then the question must be asked: what is happening? That is the truth of the matter. If 

you want to relocate people from one place to another and they are saying No, why don‟t they 

like that? If I may ask, is the government ready to listen to them? These are very pertinent 

matters that we must address.  

Mr. Speaker, the City Manager, who is actually the Acting City Manager, has done this over a 

long time and he is being blamed for time to time. One may ask under whose instructions does 

the City Manager act? This is because there is the owner of the home. That is the true position. Is 

Abala Wanga a power unto himself? Is the Executive aware of what the City Manager is doing? 

We must address all these. My fellow countrymen, I tend to believe that this matter is political 

and you are going the legal way. If the Assembly is able to handle it politically, then you may 

see some light. This matter has transpired for a long time and we are not seeing answers. Our 

people are losing their wealth and no one is compensating them. Why can‟t we look at an 

organized community that can meet and chart their way? 

Mr. Speaker, we know Kisumu is being praised as Europe.  As we speak, it is the cleanest city in 

Kenya. However, if that is the position of Kisumu, and the traders are to be removed from the 

streets and the alternative site that is being offered to them is shaky. This Uhuru business 

complex, if it was constructed for traders in Kisumu, why have they rejected it up to now? Let 

the Assembly constitute an Adhoc Committee to investigate this matter and say the truth why our 

traders do not want to go to Uhuru Business complex, and why they prefer Nyamlori; then we 

shall move forward, instead of property being destroyed and people losing their wealth from time 

to time.  
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Mr. Speaker, the matter is in court but politics can take its course. The courts have a superior 

power but the Assembly can take political direction to make a solution. Let us see the direction 

this Assembly will take to help our people. Thank you.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honourable Members, let me say that we shall move in this order. 

Hon Seth Okumu, then Hon Jagongo, Hon Wajewa, because of gender, and then Hon Were. 

Honourable Members, I have noticed you Hon Ochele. Before you proceed Hon Seth, I want to 

bring to your attention to the provisions of Kisumu County Assembly Standing Order No. 214 

that stipulates the total time that you should have for Petition shall not be more than thirty 

minutes. I want to be guided by the provisions of this Standing Order. I know that Members 

would want to say a lot but once the 30 minutes has elapsed, I will give direction and when we 

meet for the next time then we shall have opportunity to give views on the matter. Go ahead Hon 

Okumu but be brief to allow other Members to contribute. I will appreciate if you can do it in 

two minutes.  

Hon Okumu (MCA, Seme East Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker, I will be very brief. First, I 

want to appreciate the traders of Nyamlori for following the right procedure in making their 

complaints known to this Assembly. It is only though Petitions that we can know that somebody 

is affected. If we just make noise outside there and nothing reaches us here officially, it is like 

somebody whose shamba is being taken away from but they are not complaining, so it becomes 

difficult for us to act.  

Mr. Speaker, therefore, I want to appeal to Honourable Members, that these traders have filed a 

petition to us, and the way we handle this petition will determine how future complaints from the 

community will reach this House, and how orderly we will be in this County. We are striving to 

have a structured city but we also have grievances that need to be addressed when restructuring 

the city. Let us do our best so that these grievances of the people of Nyamlori Trading Centre are 

heard.  

Secondly, Mr. Speaker, like you have said that this matter is a matter sub-judice and there are 

aspects of that petition that we cannot handle as an Assembly because you had already taken it to 

court. I want to advise that you go further and talk to your lawyers if you had them but if you did 

not then go to court. That there is Contempt of Court against the matter that you had taken to 

court so that the court also takes action on matters that we cannot handle. Just like my brother 

Hon. Oiko mentioned, that we are here to serve you and we can only do so both politically and 

technically. We can do it even if it means petitioning the Governor to act on the Ag City 

Manager Mr. Aballa Wanga, through letters and messages we send from the Assembly. We also 

request that you help us in doing things that we cannot do because you had started this matter in 

court. So, please, go ahead and pursue that other court process that we cannot pursue here. 

Otherwise, thank you Mr. Speaker.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honourable Members, I had given direction on how we will be 

moving.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Yes, Hon. Jagongo. 
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Hon. Jagongo (MCA, North-West Kisumu Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker for giving me the 

opportunity to add my voice in the discussion by joining the Members of this Assembly in 

condemning the action that took place last night in the strongest terms possible. Mr. Speaker, I 

can remember that this is not the first time of us hearing such incidents, and there has been a 

tendency by the City Manager to act and to disobey laws that are made in this County. We can be 

joking with it but it could be a mental disorder. I can just request if this House can summon the 

City Manager and the team that is here so that we can hear from both sides of the story. I know 

there is a matter in court but the one that took part yesterday is a different case. We can handle 

yesterday‟s case separately from the one in court, and would want to request if we can form and 

Ad-Hoc Committee to investigate this matter and find solutions, thank you. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Were. 

Hon. Were (MCA, Nyalenda „B‟ Ward): Thank you, Mr. Speaker. I am also joining my 

colleagues in condemning the action of the Ag City Manager. It is in order for everybody who is 

in authority or who has been given task or responsibility, to obey a court order. Mr. Speaker, our 

traders had a Court Order that was barring any interference until such a time that was mentioned 

to be 27
th

 of July, 2023. I believe that the Acting City Manager could have waited until that time 

elapses. Mr. Speaker, I find it out of order considering the prayers that were mentioned in that 

petition and for a government to demolish structures or relocate traders, there must be an 

alternative site that should be given in a transparent way. One of the prayers in that petition 

stated that there was a problem in relocating traders in Uhuru Business Park. Mr. Speaker, I want 

to join other Members in demanding that the relocation be revoked and be done afresh, and an 

Ad-hoc Committee be constituted to look into that matter so that our traders can be given what 

belongs to them. They can be transferred and relocated transparently, which means that if they 

have to move from Nyamlori to Uhuru Business Park then, it should be done in a transparent 

manner to avoid interference. 

Mr. Speaker, going by what is happening in this Country, you know we are faced with hard 

economic times and traders aren‟t finding it easy even to get money for their businesses. The 

little amount that you have and want to invest should not be interfered with, and I want to join 

our traders in solidarity in ensuring that the best solution is found within this County Assembly. 

Otherwise, thank you, Mr. Speaker. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Let me give Hon. Alice Wajewa. 

Hon. Wajewa (Nominated Member): Thank you, Mr. Speaker for the opportunity. First, I want 

to applaud you for the quick action that you took to act on the uproar by the petitioners outside 

the Assembly precincts during the morning plenary session. I also want to appreciate the 

Nyamlori fraternity for the action they took. Unlike how other people behave, you presented 

your issues so maturely by deciding to come to the assembly so that your grievances can be 

addressed. I know it is very difficult because we don‟t have jobs and we depend on our 

businesses, and when somebody disrupts your business and you have children to take to school 

and feed, it becomes quite difficult. I want to appreciate that you understood what you were 

doing and here we are now discussing the issue. What I would ask this House to do is that we 

should take action and let this issue be dealt with once and for all because we are all mature 

people and we are all Kisumu County residents. We want peace amongst ourselves and I do not 
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believe that we cannot sit down and talk and come up with a lasting solution to address what is 

happening. This issue needs to be addressed soonest because this is the second time such an 

incident is cropping up. There was a time when the toilets and the gate were destroyed, and the 

situation was worse unlike today when the situation did not get out of hand. Thank you, so much. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Yes, Hon. Rakwach. 

Hon. Rakwach (MCA, East Kolwa Ward): Thank you, Mr. Speaker for the opportunity to add 

my voice to the discussion in the House. I want to join my colleagues in condemning the act that 

took place last night at Nyamlori market. I want to condemn it in the strongest term possible. 

Hon. Speaker, remember that it is only goons and criminals who do their things at night, and this 

one amounts to questions of Chapter 6 of the Constitution of Kenya, 2010 on Leadership and 

Integrity. If the Acting City Manager acts in disregard of the court order therefore it amounts to 

contempt of court, and if he cannot respect the court then, I find it very difficult to respect such a 

person. He is person who belongs in jail and by now, he should have been in Kodiaga or Kibos 

Maximum Prisons.  

Mr. Speaker, remember, we are facing tough economic times including those earning yet they 

are unable to take care of their bills. These traders at Nyamlori also rely on their businesses, and 

they are our relatives. We are trying to improve our Own Source Revenue which is on its knees, 

then where will we get the revenue if the businesses giving us revenue are being destructed. We 

need to do something about it. As a structural Engineer, I know how much it costs to do a 

building, and especially a toilet in town, because you do not just dig a pit and leave it there. You 

have to make sure that it is connected to the sewer line. This one has been done by an elected 

Member of Parliament, and then a public officer comes in and destroys it. We cannot sit back 

and watch things happen the way they do Hon. Speaker. We have to do something, and just as 

Hon. Joachim Oketch said that; if it is the people of Nyamlori the ones on the wrong, then let us 

deal with them but if it is the Acting City Manager who is wrong then let him vacate the office. 

Mr. Speaker, one cannot stay in the office in an acting capacity all his life. When will he be a 

substantive City Manager Hon. Speaker? It means there is something. Maybe the appointing 

authority knows the reason why he cannot make him a substantive City Manager. When things 

start happening the way they do then people start talking about the Executive arm. If Mr. Aballa 

Wanga is on the wrong then, he must carry his own cross. Both our Governor and his Deputy Dr. 

Mathews Owili are men of integrity, and their names won‟t be smeared with mud as we sit back 

and watch. There are businesses which have been destroyed but two years down the line, nothing 

has been constructed Hon. Speaker. We should not demolish structures and rebuild in an orderly 

manner, otherwise I condemn and let the law takes its course Mr. Speaker thank you.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): The Leader of Majority is on his feet, so I will give him the 

opportunity. 

The Leader of Majority (Hon. Ooko, MCA, Ahero Ward): Thank you, Mr. Speaker; I want to 

condemn the act that happened last night at Nyamlori. I believe that a government is supposed to 

provide an enabling environment for its people to do business, and this continuous destruction of 

property in this city is not good. However, Mr. Aballa Wanga also has the right to be heard and 

appear before this House so that he is interrogated so that we can get a lasting solution to this 
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problem. Mr. Speaker, I am just wondering that if someone can be in Contempt of Court then, I 

hope he won‟t try the same with this Assembly. We are facing harsh economic times, and I know 

some people would be surprised by my submission but as the government, we must provide a 

conducive environment for our traders to do business. If an individual wants to spoil the name of 

this government, then we will not accept. Mr. Speaker, I support the sentiments of my 

colleagues. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Members, let me give one Member, then I give direction.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Yes, Hon. Ochele, I know that every member would want to make a 

submission. 

Hon. Ochele (MCA, East Kano/Wawidhi Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker. May I first start by 

empathizing with our business community especially those at Nyamlori Trading Centre. The 

matter before you and the act which has been tabled is rather barbaric and inhumane. Mr. 

Speaker, I may not dwell much on an individual who is not before this House but using any other 

parameters that appear that he is involved in this act Mr. Speaker, then it is very sad. He is 

dragging the County backwards and in doing so destroying the name of the good city in the mud.  

Mr. Speaker, I want to appreciate the business community for the good work they are doing, and 

you know right now we are struggling to come up with a working budget. We cannot achieve a 

working budget if we do not have hardworking residents of this County who are ready to pay 

their dues to the County government. Mr. Speaker, currently, the money we collect from our 

Own Source Revenue is below par because of such acts. If you can realize that this business 

community holds a big part of this County‟s economy, then we can be having a good and 

structured way of giving guidance on how they conduct their businesses. If there is any issue that 

needs to be handled, then all the stakeholders including but not limited to the business holders 

and the Executive should be involved so that the enabling environment that the leader of 

majority was saying is achieved.  

Mr. Speaker, it can be very sad that we are running a County of lawlessness and in a rudimentary 

way. Mr. Speaker I have been hearing when I was outside there that property were being 

vandalized without notice, and bad things used to happen. However, if it is true that this is 

happening because of an individual, how sad that one can be? How sad can that be that an 

individual can just wakes up and decided to destroys properties of people who are ready even to 

pay their dues Mr. Speaker.  

Mr. Speaker, it is my prayer that since the matter has been brought before this House and with 

the wisdom that God provides you with, you would have decided that it be discussed. I suggest 

that you allow Mr. Aballa Wanga also to come. That is because, in one way or the other, we 

cannot be dancing a one band guitar. Maybe he also has reasons and can even deny that he did 

not take part. So, if you give him a chance to appear before a House Committee that you will 

determine, and this business community also comes before the House Committee. Therefore, Mr. 

Speaker this House will be able to be at a position to discuss the matter conclusively. However, 

as at now, let us just have it as a petition and we pray that the act does not proceed. 
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Finally, it is very disturbing if a senior civil servant in this County disobeys a Court Order. 

Consequently, going by the records of this House, a damaging report concerning the same Mr. 

Aballa Wanga was discussed and approved by this House. I do not know when action will be 

taken on that report. That report in conjunction with what we are getting today, I therefore want 

to believe that, this particular individual is not worth being a civil servant in this County. Mr. 

Speaker, make a ruling that can save our County and our business community, thank you so 

much. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honorable Members, I want to say that I apologize to the Members 

who wanted to contribute. Time has run out; in fact, we have passed the required time by around 

ten minutes.  

Honourable Members, as I indicated earlier, the petition here mentioned the issue of Court 

Order, which means the matter is in court. Our Standing Order provides that it becomes very 

difficult to discuss matters that are sub-judice but, I want to agree with the sentiments of the 

Members that we can restrict ourselves to matters which are not in court. For that matter 

therefore, I want to state as follows; on the matter of contempt of court, which is witnessed by 

the annexure given by the Nyamlori Petitioners, I want to implore the leadership of Nyamlori 

that through their advocate or their Contempt of Court orders, they should be able to go back to 

court and communicate the same issue of Contempt of Court for court‟s action. Moreover, this 

one has been alluded very well by the Leader of Majority and even the Honourable Bennie Pete 

Oiko.   

Honourable Members, on the other prayers, I want to confirm here that I was not able to get the 

prayers to the court that lead to the court order. But, I address myself on the happenings that 

occurred yester-night at 0013hrs. In addition to the suggestion of these Members, and in line 

with our Standing Orders which provides that when a petition is brought to the Assembly, the 

Speaker directs in which House Committee it is committed and the timelines in which the actions 

should be taken. The matter at hand touches on issues concerning justice; it also touches on 

issues of trade and at the same time planning. I therefore want to commit this petition to two 

Joint House Committees. That is; the Standing Committee of Administration of Law, Justice, 

Legal Affairs and Good Governance and Security and that of Lands, Housing and Physical 

Planning. I direct that you are going to work in extra ordinary time that is by Tuesday latest. You 

liaise with the clerk and a summons is sent to the City Manager to appear before the two Joint 

House Committees alongside the representatives of Nyamlori Business Community so that you 

get both sides of the story. 

These ones will give us a short-term measure. It means therefore that we will request a progress 

report from the two joint Chairpersons of the two House Committees on Wednesday at 2:30 pm. 

For the long-term solution, the two Joint House Committees shall go ahead  and invite the 

County Executive Committee Member in Charge of Public Service and Administration. In 

matters surrounding the constitutionality or the employment regularities in line with the City 

manager acting for all that period.  

Number two; you will call the Executive Committee Member in charge of Trade, Marketing and 

Industry in line with the issues of the markets. Uhuru Business Park being one of them, Nyamlori 

Market plus any other that would be of interest alongside the petition. 
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Number three, the County Executive Committee Member in charge of Lands and Urban Planning 

because I am aware that the city lies within the Department of Lands and Urban Planning. 

Four, is the City Manager himself must also appear for the long-term solution to this case. 

However, the report should not come in terms of petitions. For us to be safe on our Standing 

Order and the provisions of the Law, you shall bring it in terms of Motion. The motion must 

have clear recommendations for the House to make resolutions on the way forward.  

So, the Honourable Chairpersons of the two Joint House Committees Hon. Moses Ochele and 

Hon. Ratib Boitone, the report you are going to give is not a petition report. It will come in terms 

of motion, so that the House Business Committee will schedule it for debate. So that it has some 

strength in terms of what the Members of the County Assembly will resolve. But, remember I 

have said that on Wednesday 28
th

 June, 2023 at 2: 30 pm; for the short-term solutions, we must 

get the report after meeting the two factions. The City Manager and the representatives of 

Nyamlori Traders on Wednesday. I also want to direct that by that provision that the two Joint 

House Committees are authorized to sit commencing today as per the plan that they will 

represent to me for approval.  So, I direct. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Next Order! 

STATEMENTS. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): It is statement time. 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Next Order! 

MOTION 

ADOPTION OF THE REPORT BY THE BUDGET AND APPROPRIATION COMMITTEE 

ON CONSIDERATION OF THE PROPOSED KISUMU COUNTY INTERGRATED 

DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2023-2027.  

BY  

HON. JOACHIM OKETCH, MCA, KONDELE WARD 

(CHAIRPERSON, COPUNTY BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS COIMMITTEE) 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honourable Chairperson Budget and Appropriation Committee the 

Honourable Joachim Oketch. Proceed. 

Hon. Oketch (MCA, Kondele Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker, with me here is the report of the 

Select Committee Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members. Pursuant to Article 220 (2) of the 

Constitution of Kenya, 2010, Section 104 & 108 of the County Government Act, 2012, Section 

126 of the PFM Act, 2012 and S.O No. 189 & 193 of Kisumu County Assembly. The CECM. 

Finance and Economic Planning accordingly submitted the KCIDP FY 2023-2027 (see annex i) 

which was laid in the House on Wednesday 3
rd

 May, 2023 and committed to the County Budget 

and Appropriations Committee and Sectoral Committees for processing.  
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The third generation of County Integrated Development Plan of Kisumu is the road map for 

development that outlines the projects and programs intended for implementation by the County 

Government within a five-year period starting 2023 up to 2027. It is the social agreement 

between the residents of Kisumu County and the county government of Kisumu. The plan is 

centered on the commitments made during the leadership campaigns to turn those promises into 

beneficial projects and programs. The theme of CIDP III is "A peaceful and prosperous County 

where all inhabitants enjoy high quality lives and a sense of belonging".  

The third CIDP (2023-2027) seeks to place the County on a higher, broad-based, inclusive, and 

sustainable growth and recovery path by building on the accomplishments while taking into 

account lessons learned from implementation of the CIDP II.  

There are six chapters in the CIDP with highlights as follows; 

Chapters one outlines the county's location, size, physiographic and natural characteristics, 

demographic profiles, and administrative and political unit‟s. It also provides background data on 

the socioeconomic and infrastructure metrics that are relevant to the County's development. 

The second chapter includes an analysis and Review of CIDP II in terms of Revenue and 

Expenditure for the 2018/19 to 2021/22 financial years, as well as a review of the major findings 

from CIDP II (2018-2022). It evaluates the degree to which the County Integrated Development 

Plan II (2018-202022) Projects, Programs and Initiatives (PPIs) implementation addressed the 

development priorities of the Kisumu residents. It covers an evaluation of the County's natural 

resources as well as the main difficulties and lessons learnt throughout the development phase. 

The third chapter outlines the County's spatial development framework, which supports sectoral 

and economic planning and the implementation of development projects and programs.  

The fourth chapter gives County development plans, projects, and programs that have been 

selected by County stakeholders. It also outlines how the Governors manifesto, Kenya Vision 

2030 and its fourth Medium Term Plan; Africa‟s Agenda 2063, EAC Vision 2050; ICPD 25 

Kenya Commitments; the Sustainable Development Goals (SDGs) and how other Sectoral plans 

connect and intergrade County Integrated Development Plan III (2023–2027). 

Chapter five describes the methods and mechanisms for resource mobilization for the 

implementation of the CIDP III. (2023-2027). It also includes the  predictions on own-source, the 

equitable share of national revenue, conditional grants from the national government or 

development partners, as well as the Public-Private Partnerships (PPPs) arrangement. It also 

illustrates the connections with other stakeholders. 

Chapter six summarizes the County's monitoring and evaluation system. This framework is a 

component of the public service's outcomes culture, which aims to deliver value and services to 

all citizens. 

COMMITTEE MANDATE  

The Budget and Appropriations Committee is bestowed with the mandate as enshrined in the 

County Assembly Standing Order No. 189 (3) as below; 
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(a) Investigate, inquire into and report on all matters related to coordination, control and 

monitoring of the County budget; 

(b) discuss and review the estimates and make recommendations to the County Assembly; 

(c)  examine the County Budget Policy Statement presented to the County Assembly; 

(d) examine Bills related to the County Government budget, including Appropriations Bills; and 

(e) evaluate tax estimates, economic and budgetary policies and programmes with direct budget 

outlays. 

COMPOSITION OF THE COMMITTEE 

The Budget and Appropriations Committee is constituted as follows; 

1. Hon. Joachim Oketch   -          Chairperson 

2. Hon. Seth Okumu    -          Vice. Chairperson 

3. Hon. Lumumba Owade  -          Member 

4. Hon. Nereah Okombo   - Member 

5. Hon. Kennedy Ooko    - Member 

6. Hon. Seth Kanga           - Member 

7. Hon. Vincent Jagongo   - Member 

8. Hon. Ratib Boitone    - Member 

9. Hon. Carren Odhiambo  -           Member 

10. Hon. Moses Ochele    - Member 

11. Hon. Pamela Oyoo   - Member 

12. Hon. Jennipher Obonyo  - Member 

13. Hon. Hon. George Abaja  - Member 

14. Hon. Geoffrey Warindu   - Member 

15. Hon. Rueben Rakwach   - Member 

SECRETARIAT 

1. Mr. Owen Ojuok         -     Clerk of the Assembly  

2. Mr. Peter Anditi         -       Principal Clerk Assistant 

3. Mr. Omollo Isaac                 -       Committee Clerk 

4. Mr. Raphael Akeyo           - Researcher 

5. Mr. Zablon Otiende        - Senior Hansard Reporter  

6. Mr. Denis Ogola          - Public Relations 

7. Mr. Hezekiah Awinda         - Sergeant At Arms 

 

COMMITTEE MEETINGS 

Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members, 

To exhaustively scrutinize, analyze and interrogate the CIDP 2023-2024, the Committee held a 

total of six meetings. This gave the Committee humble time to plan for public participation, 
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receive reports from Sectoral Committees and discuss its findings with CECM, Finance and 

Economic Planning and make good recommendations which are contained herein. 
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Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members, I would like to take this opportunity to extend my deepest 

appreciation and heartfelt gratitude to the office of the Speaker and the Clerk for providing all 

the logistical requirements for this assignment. 

Secondly I was appreciate all Committee Members for their dedication, expertise, and tireless 

commitment which has been instrumental in shaping a comprehensive and well-informed report. 

I would like to express my gratitude to the County Treasury under the leadership of CECM. 

Finance and Economic Planning for their meticulous attention to the Committee and willingness 

to freely shed light and give insights on particular areas which needed clarity hence shaping a 

CIDP that is both realistic and responsive to the evolving needs of our community. 

Similarly, I applaud various Departments for taking their and responding to our invites to attend 

Sectoral Committee Meetings and give explanation and justification regarding their Sector 

Priorities, Strategies and Programs for the Years under review. 

Further, I would like to extend my sincere appreciation to the Secretariat for their exceptional 

teamwork, being able to plan and coordinate various programs throughout the exercise and 

helping in the preparation and generation of this report.  

I appreciate the Public for honoring the call by the County Assembly and creating 

time to physically participate in public participation forums despite the harsh economic 

times as well as submission of memoranda on areas that mattered to them.  

It is my humbly submission to Present this Report from the select Committee on County Budget 

and Appropriations on its consideration of the proposed Kisumu County Integrated Development 

Plan for deliberation and adoption. 

CHAPTER TWO 

EXAMINATION, REVIEW, AND PROCESSING OF THE PROPOSED 3
RD

 GENERATION 

OF KISUMU COUNTY INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2023-2024 

Mr. Speaker Sir and Honourable Members,  

Whichever governance style that is adopted by countries whether direct democracy,  

representative democracy, socialism, communism, monarchy, oligarchy or even in  

Autocracy the place of planning has been key to their success or downfall. The citizens have 

generally become cognizant to the fact that not all the priorities they desire may be fulfilled 

due to the scarcity of resources that are available for usage. In order to cure this malady 

affecting countries all over the world and nationally, the provisions of tire Kenyan law 
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require that resource allocation commences with fiscal planning which is the stage where 

considerations are made on the development priorities, projects and programs intended to 

be to implemented over a given period.  

This has given birth to the development and adoption of the Public Expenditure Management 

Framework which allows Governments to be fiscally responsible, spend on the right things 

and make the most of limited public resources. The Kenyan Constitution and Legislation 

require that all county spending be tied to a planning framework that sets the priorities and 

key performance indicators and targets. 

The PEM cycle can be simplified in a sequence of four parts which include; 

1. Planning (Long-term, Medium term and Short-term planning)  

2. Budgeting 

3. Execution, Implementation and Monitoring 

4. Evaluation (Auditing & Review) 

 

1. LINKAGES OF THE C1DP WITH OTHER PLANS 

The Constitution   

The Fourth Schedule of the Constitution assigns the National Government the role of national 

economic policy and planning while county governments are responsible for county planning 

and development. Article 10 (2) of the Constitution on national values and principles of 

governance further prescribes the need for good governance, integrity, transparency and 

accountability; and sustainable development.  Guidelines for Preparation of County Integrated 

Development Plans (Revised) 2020             

County Governments Act, 2012 County Government Act, 2012  

Section 108 requires county governments to prepare 5-year integrated county development plans 

and the annual county budgets to implement them. In Section 102 (h) of the Act, county planning 

is expected “to provide a platform for unifying planning, budgeting, financing programs, 

implementation, and performance review”. A County Planning Unit shall be responsible for 

“coordinated integrated development planning”. County plans will have the goal of promoting 

harmony with national and other county plans, land-use plans, urban planning and environmental 

conservation. Further, Section 104 (1) of the Act states that, “a county government shall plan for 

the county and no public funds shall be appropriated without a planning framework developed by 

the county executive committee and approved by the county assembly”. It also states that the 

county planning framework shall integrate economic, physical, social, environmental and spatial 

planning. In addition to county integrated development plan, county governments are expected to 

have the following:  

i. County Sectoral Plan (10 years);  

ii. ii. County Spatial Plan (10 years); and iii. Cities and Urban Areas Plan (5 

years).  These county plans as provided in Section 107 (2), shall be the 

basis for all the budgeting and planning in a county.  
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Public Finance Management Act (PFMA), 2012  

The Public Finance Management Act (PFMA), 2012, Part IV Section 126 requires county 

governments to prepare development plans in line with Article 220 (2) of the Constitution. The 

plans shall include strategic priorities for the medium term that reflect the county government‟s 

priorities and plans. According to the PFMA, annual budget process starts with the preparation 

and submission of Annual Development Plan to the county assembly for approval.   

Urban Areas and Cities Act, 2011  

Section 36 (2) of the Urban Areas and Cities Act, 2011, states that “an integrated urban or city 

development plan shall bind, guide, and inform all planning for development and decision 

making and ensure comprehensive inclusion of all functions.” The Act also requires urban areas 

to prepare five year integrated urban and cities development plans which are aligned to the 

development plans and strategies of the county governments.   

Intergovernmental Relations Act, 2012   

Part II of the Intergovernmental Relations Act, 2012, establishes the Summit responsible for 

monitoring of national and county development plans and recommending appropriate action. 

Section 20 (f) established the Council of Governors with a mandate to coordinate the receiving 

Guidelines for Preparation of County Integrated Development Plans (Revised) 2020.   

National Government Coordination Act, 2013  

The National Government Coordination Act, 2013, provides for establishment of various 

committees to coordinate the National Government activities. Pursuant to Section 13 (1) of the 

Act, National Government Service Delivery Coordination committees were established in each 

county through the Executive Order Number 3/2014 to perform the following functions, among 

others: (a) Coordinating implementation of National Government functions at the County level. 

(b) Monitoring, evaluation and reporting on programs, projects and initiatives of the National 

Government at the county level. (c) Identifying, through public participation the development 

priorities of the National Government at county level. Further, the Executive Order No. 1 of 

2019 on the Framework for Coordination and Implementation of National Government 

Development Programs and Projects establishes implementing and coordinating committees at 

the National, Regional and County levels.  

Kenya Vision 2030  

The Kenya Vision 2030 aims at creating “a globally competitive and prosperous nation with a 

high quality of life by 2030”. It also aims to transform Kenya into “a newly industrializing, 

middle income country providing a high quality of life to all its citizens in a clean and secure 

environment”. The Vision is being implemented through successive five years Medium Term 

Plans at the national level and the CIDPs at the county level.  
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Medium Term Plans  

The Medium Term Plans of the Kenya Vision 2030 outline the policies, legal and institutional 

reforms as well as programs and projects that the Government plans to implement during the 

five-year period. To align national and county plans, priorities identified from the counties are 

incorporated in MTPs and specific Sectors. MTP IV prioritizes the implementation of Economic 

Recovery Strategies to re-position the Economy on a steady and sustainable growth trajectory 

CIDP Linkage with Other Plans  

The CIDP gives an overall framework for development in a county and aims at coordinating the 

efforts of both levels of the government in a coherent manner to improve the quality of life for all 

the people.  Figure 1 below, shows the linkage between the County Integrated Development Plan 

with policies and other plans including the Kenya Vision 2030, the SDGs, Africa‟s Agenda 2063 

and the Medium Term Plan. 
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2. POPULATION PROJECTIONS (BY SUB-COUNTY AND SEX) 

The Table below shows the most populous sub county is Kisumu East Sub County with a 

Population of 220,997 followed by Kisumu Central, Kisumu west, Nyando, Muhoroni, Nyakach 

and lastly Seme. This is reflected in the projections across the years of Implementation of the 

CIDP.  It is also noted that the population of female is higher than for males in all the sub 

counties.  

Table 1: Population Projections (by Sub-County and Sex) 

Sub- 

county 

Census (2019) 2022 (Projection) Projection (2025) Projection (2027) 

M F 
Inter-

sex 
T M F T M F T M F T 

Kisumu 

Central 
84,155 89,985 5 174,145 91,726 93,267 184,993 96,031 98,354 194,386 98,796 101,587 200,402 

Kisumu 

East 
108,304 112,689 4 220,997 118,047 116,799 234,846 123,588 123,170 246,758 127,146 127,219 254,318 

Kisumu 

West 
85,697 87,121 3 172,821 93,406 90,299 183,705 97,791 95,224 193,015 100,606 98,354 198,878 

Nyando 77,121 84,380 7 161,508 84,059 87,458 171,517 88,005 92,228 180,233 90,538 95,260 185,859 

Nyakach 71,237 79,082 1 150,320 77,645 81,967 159,612 81,290 86,437 167,727 83,630 89,278 172,984 

Muhoroni 76,770 77,345 1 154,116 83,676 80,166 163,842 87,604 84,539 172,143 90,126 87,318 177,353 

Seme 57,658 64,007 2 121,667 62,845 66,342 129,187 65,795 69,960 135,755 67,689 72,260 140,011 

 

Source: KNBS 

3. PERFOMANCE REVIEW OF CIDP II 2018-2022 

i.) Analysis of County Revenue Basket  

The County income inflows by source over the plan period comprised of internal/local 

revenue, grants, Commission for Revenue Allocation (Equitable Share), donors and other 

sources were considered during this review. The County Government of Kisumu had projected to 

receive revenue amounting to Kshs.40.5 billion from the three main revenue sources from the FY 

2018/19 to FY 2021/22 as shown in Table 1 below. 
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Table 2: Kisumu CIDP 2018-2022 Revenue Projections 

Type of Revenue Projected Revenue (KHz. million) 

 

2018/19 

 

2019/20 

 

2020/21 

 

2021/22 

 

Total 
Own Source 

Revenue (OSR) 

 

1,227.80 

 

1,350.60 

 

1,485.70 

 

1,634.20 

 

5,698.30 

Equitable Share  

6,684.50 

 

7,352.90 

 

8,088.20 

 

8,897.00 

 

31,022.60 

Conditional Grants  

807.30 

 

888.00 

 

976.90 

 

1,074.50 

 

3,746.70 

 

Total 

 

8,719.60 

 

9,591.50 

 

10,550.80 

 

11,605.70 

 

40,467.60 

 

Source: Kisumu County CIDP (2018-2022) 

The above table represents the revenue projections for the period covering FY 2018/19 to 

2021/22 as per the Programme Based Budgets (PBB) and the actual revenue realized in the 

same period. The total revenue targeted for the period in the budget was KS 49 billion. 

However, the actual revenue realized in the same period amounted to only KS 34.6 billion 

translating to 71% performance against the overall budget target. 

The Committee has comprehensively conducted a review of the Revenue performance of the 

previous CIDP II 2018-2022. The table below outlines the Committee observations on the 

same. 
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Table3: Comparative analysis of projected revenues against actual revenue realized
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Revenue Types  

PROJECTED REVENUE  ACTUAL REVENUE REALIZED (KSHS)  

2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 2021/2022 TOTALS  2018/2019 2019/2020 2020/2021 
2021/20

22 
TOTALS  

Equitable Share  
           

6,910.00  

          

6,836.40  

           

6,838.30  

           

8,026.10  

           

28,610.80  

           

5,853.88  

            

6,248.50  

            

6,836.40  

       

4,655.20  
   

23,593.98  

Grants (National 

Government) 

             

888.50  

            

626.00  

             

804.90  

            

1,416.50  

            

3,735.90  

               

712.10  

              

626.00  

              

639.40  

           

116.90  
    

2,094.40  

Other Grants 

(Development 

Partners) 

           

1,260.60  

            

1,173.50  

           

2,589.90  
                   -               5,024.00  

             

970.20  

              

764.50  

              

864.30  

               

-    
    

2,599.00  

Own Source 

Revenue (OSR) 

           

1,380.00  

           

1,438.50  

            

1,579.20  

           

1,984.00  

            

6,381.70  

             

842.82  

              

804.30  

              

822.30  

         

784.20  
    

3,253.62  

Cash Balances  
           

1,440.00  

            

1,524.10  

             

968.00  

              

719.50  

            

4,651.60  

                   

-    

             

1,524.10  

              

587.90  

          

719.50  
     

2,831.50  

Other Revenues                    -    
             

617.40  

                   

-    
                   -    

               

617.40  
  

               

251.30  

                    

-    

               

-    
       

251.30  

TOTALS (Kshs)      11,879.10      12,215.90  
     

12,780.30  
    12,146.10       49,021.40        8,379.00       10,218.70  

       

9,750.30  

     

6,275.80  
 34,623.80  
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Source OCOB Annual County Government Budget Implementation Review Report FY2018/2019 

to FY 2021/2022 

ii) County Budget Expenditure Analysis of the Previous CIDP II 2018-2022 

Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members 

The Committee analyzed the total budget allocation and actual expenditures sector by sector over 

the CIDP II period. It noted that the County overall absorption rate was 66.6% with the 

departments of Finance and Economic Planning and the County Assembly leading at 81.2% and 

80.9% absorption rates respectively.  

The Lands, Physical Planning and Housing Department; and Trade, Business &Cooperative 

Development, Energy and Industry recorded the lowest absorption rates at 26.3% and 36.1% 

respectively. 

The table illustrates a breakdown of the absorption rates of the various sectors of the County 

Government of Kisumu in CIDP II; 

Table 4: Absorption rate by various Departments during the CIDP II under review 

Sector Total 

Budget 

Allocation 

(KS in 

millions) 

Total Actual 

Expenditure 

(KS in 

millions) 

Variance Absorption 

rate (%) 

Agriculture, Live- stock and 

Fisheries  

2,481.74 1,278.28 -1,203.46 51.51 

Trade, Business &Cooperative 

Development, Energy and Industry 

1,440.85 520.64 -920.21 36.13 

Kisumu City 5,294.49 2,759.15 -2,535.34 52.11 

Governance and Administration 2,590.86 1,720.34 -870.52 66.40 

Education 3,084.50 1,954.19 -1,130.31 63.36 

Water, Environment and Natural 

Resources 

1,438.42 603.53 -834.89 41.96 

Finance and Economic Planning 8,852.94 7,191.07 -1,661.87 81.23 

Tourism, Culture and Sports 869.01 376.53 -492.48 43.33 

Medical Services and Public Health 15,378.71 11,555.91 -3,822.80 75.14 

Lands, Physical Planning and 

Housing 

965.07 254.47 -710.60 26.37 

County Public Service Board 280.65 189.55 -91.10 67.54 

Transport and Infrastructure 2,909.67 1,502.48 -1,407.19 51.64 

County Assembly 3,193.72 2,585.52 -608.20 80.96 

 Total  48,780.63 32,491.66 -16,288.97  

 

66.61 
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4) STAKEHOLDERS ENGAGEMENT (PUBLIC PARTICIPATION) 

Hon. Speaker Sir, the provisions of Article 196 (a) and (b) and 185 (4) of the Constitution of 

Kenya 2010, section 87 of the County Government Act, 2012 and section 207 of the PFM Act, 

2012, bestows a the public a huge say in the determining of how resources are mobilized and 

how the same are utilized. The County Assembly through the County Budget and 

Appropriations Committee undertook public hearings across all the 7 Sub- Counties of 

Kisumu County on Tuesday, 23
rd

 May, 2023 and additionally requested for submission of 

memoranda following an advertisement placed in local dailies (see annex II). In these hearings 

the County Assembly through the Committee was able to interact with residents of Kisumu 

County who submitted their views which the Committee has summarized and considered in the 

report. 

TABLE 5: EMERGING ISSUES ON THE PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON KCIDP 2023-2027 

 CONCERNS RAISED 

DURING PUBLIC 

PARTICIPATION 

COMMITTEE 

OBSERVATION 

RESPONSE BY THE 

CECM 

RECOMMENDATION 

BY THE 

COMMITTEE 

1 Late submission of the 

plans in contravention 

of Section 126 of the 

PFM, Act, 2012 

The two plans were 

submitted in 13th 

March, 2023 while 

the law requires that 

ADP be submitted 

by 1
st
 September, 

2022 

This was occasioned 

by the transition from 

the 2
nd

 County 

Government to 3
rd

 

County Government 

The County treasury to 

comply with the 

provisions of the law 

2. Linkage of the CFSP to 

the CIDP and ADP 

The CFSP was 

approved prior to the 

preparation of 

KCIDP and KCADP 

causing a disconnect 

between the policy 

document and plans 

hence snagging the 

PEM framework and 

contravening the 

spirit of the 

provisions of section 

104 of the County 

Government Act, 

2012 & Section 125 

& 126 of PFM Act, 

2012 

The CECM. assured 

the Committee to 

submit a linked CIDP 

with other policy 

documents in as 

required 

- The Executive to 

initiate the process of 

formulating County 

Spatial Plan and 

Sectoral Plans to guide 

future plans. 

- All planning policies 

be aligned and linked 

as required by 

respective laws and 

regulations 

-  

 

3 That  a number of 

Respective programs 

and KPI in the plans are 

-That based on the 

validation public 

participation 

-The CECM. Finance 

informed the 

Committee that the 

- The County Treasury 

to formulate a feedback 

mechanism framework 
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not aligned to the 

project proposals made 

by Members of the 

Public  during 

formulation and 

development of the 

plans 

conducted by the 

Assembly, there was 

general dismissal of 

a number of 

programs and 

projects questioning 

the effectiveness of 

stakeholders 

engagement during 

preparation of the 

plans 

-The Department of 

Finance and 

Economic Planning 

has not submitted to 

the Assembly the 

evidence of public 

participation across 

the 70 villages of 

Kisumu County 

CIDP III was 

prepared in 

accordance with 

guidelines provided 

by the National 

Treasury and State 

Department of 

Planning but 

acknowledged the 

framework has gaps 

which needs review 

with key elements 

such project 

specification missing 

out 

where Community 

Proposals are validated 

before submission to 

the County Assembly 

- Operationalization of 

the Village Council to 

help in Sensitization of 

Members of the Public 

during project 

identification 

4. A number of Programs 

and Projects do not 

have costing 

The various 

proposed programs, 

sub-programs and 

projects have no cost 

associated with them 

in the CIDP  

contravening of 

Section 126 (1C) of 

the PFM Act, 2012 

The CECM. Finance 

assured the 

Committee to 

implement the 

recommendations of 

the Committee on 

project costing and 

will endeavor to 

provide more accurate 

costings  

-The County Treasury 

to cost all the projects 

in the CIDP III and the 

same be availed to the 

House for consideration  

5 Strategies for 

addressing the 

ballooning County 

Wage Bill 

A number of 

Departments have 

made submissions 

regarding the need 

to consider 

understaffing in the 

Department but no 

clear strategies have 

been espoused to 

address the ever 

huge County burden 

of Wage bill which 

limits the 

He stated that the only 

remedy to address the 

wage bill is to 

enhance revenue 

collection which will 

be improved by the 

establishment of the 

County Revenue 

Board. 

That the County 

consider hiring of 

some cadres of 

-The CPSB should 

strive to do internal 

advertisements as 

opposed to external 

advertisements to 

maintain organizational 

fit and cut cost of new 

recruits. 

- The CPSB to conduct 

staff rationalization to 

identify existing 

competence for 
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development employees on 

Permanent and 

Pensionable basis to 

cut cost of the gratuity 

and other personal 

benefits 

absorption to cut on 

cost of fresh case 

employments 

6 There is a cost of 

paying Pending Bills 

but no mention of 

proper strategies to 

avert the future 

occurrences as a way to 

improve public Finance 

Management 

Kisumu County has 

faced the challenges 

of high accumulated 

Pending Bills, 

however the plans 

do not show the 

specific action plans 

for addressing the 

matter and stopping 

further occurrences 

The CECM. 

Highlighted the status 

of Payment of 

Pending Bills in the 

County.  

That by end of the 3
rd

 

quarter of FY 2022/-

2023 the treasury had 

paid Pending bill 

amount of Kshs. 

600M against a total 

accumulated pending 

bill of Kshs. 1.7B. 

The Department 

foresees to pay 

another 500M before 

end of the FY 

reducing the Pending 

bills to Kshs. 600M 

-The County Treasury 

to publicize the list of 

Pending Bills and come 

up with a pending bill 

repayment plan which 

should be strictly 

adhered to. 

-The County treasury to 

avail details of pending 

bills amount of Kshs. 

600M by end of the FY 

2023/2024 

- The County treasury 

to streamline 

procurement 

Department to initiate 

procurement of goods 

and services in good 

time 

-Public works 

Department to cost all 

Civic works and 

produce project 

designs, BQs by 

October every year.  

7. Lack of a County 

Spatial Plan and 

Sectoral Plans 

The County 

Executive has 

continuously 

elevated various 

market centers 

notably Ahero, 

Maseno, Kombewa, 

Katito and 

Muhoroni to town 

without a spatial 

The CECM admitted 

that the County does 

not have a Spatial 

Plan but is in the 

process of 

development  

The CECM. to expedite 

processing of the 

Spatial Plan and submit 

to the Assembly for 

approval in line with 

the provisions of part 

11 Article 8 of the 

Constitution of Kenya 

2010. 
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plan 

 

5) SUBMISSIONS BY VARIOUS SECTORAL COMMITTEES  

Mr. Speaker Sir and Hon. Members, in compliance with the provisions of Standing Orders No. 

189 and 193 of the Kisumu County Assembly which provides that various sectoral Committees 

shall study the program and policy objectives of Departments and their effectiveness of their 

implementation. In fulfillment of the above, the County Assembly invited all County Executive 

Committee Members accompanied by their technical staff to appear before the respective sectoral 

Committees to;  

i. Discuss and review the sector performance of the Previous KCIDP 2018-2022 and the 

major challenges encountered. 

ii. Discuss, review and interrogate the respective departmental plans, priorities and strategies 

in the KCIDP 2023-2027 taking into account aspirations of the people of Kisumu County. 

iii. Examine the effectiveness of the implementation plan/matrix of the proposed KCIDP 2023-

2027. 

iv. Discuss, highlight and recommend the revenue raising strategies by the sectors for 

realization of the goals and objectives of the plans. 

 

The table below highlights recommendations made by various Sectoral Committees on their 

review, analysis and consideration of Line Departmental CIDP III; 

Table 6: Recommendation by Sectoral Committees  

 SECTORAL 

COMMITTEE 

DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATION  

BY SECTORAL COMMITTEE 

RESOLUTION 

BY CBAC 

1 Tourism, Wildlife 

and Heritage and 

Cooperatives, 

Finance, Trade 

and Enterprise 

Development  

Trade, Tourism, 

Marketing and 

Industry 

That Budget Committee to 

consider and incorporate the 

program on Cooperative 

development and Management 

and Industrialization and 

Investment which were omitted in 

the CIDP (see annex iii-attached 

are fully details of omitted 

programs)  

The omitted 

programs be 

included in the 

CIDP III 

2. Public Works, 

Roads and  

Transport  

Infrastructure, 

Energy and Public 

Works 

Both the proposed KCIDP 2023-

2027 and KCADPFY 2023-2024 

be approved 

 

Approved 

3 Labour and Social 

Welfare 

Kisumu County 

Public Service 

Board  

the proposed KCIDP 2023-2027 

be approved by replacing 

construction of new CPSB offices 

Approved 
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with renovation of existing offices 

4. Budget and 

Appropriations 

Committee 

County Assembly  the proposed KCIDP 2023-2027 

be approved by including 

construction of 35 Ward Offices 

under the County Assembly 

Department with the Assembly 

Constructing Ten offices every 

Financial Year starting from FY 

2023/2024 to FY 2026-2027 with 

a single office costing Kshs. 5M 

Approved 

5 Planning, 

Industrialization  

and ICT  

Lands, Physical 

Planning and 

Urban 

Development  

The department disregarded the 

County Integrated Development 

Plan that had been laid in the 

House and submitted a new 

document in the same regard  for 

consideration 

The CEC to 

review the 

concerns by the 

Department and 

submit its 

resolution to the 

Assembly for 

consideration 

6 Children, Culture, 

Gender and 

Community 

Services 

Sports, Culture, 

Gender and Youth 

Affairs 

Nill submission Sectoral 

Committee not 

forwarded 

7 Health, Housing 

and  

Sanitation  

Medical Services, 

Public Health and 

Sanitation 

The Plans be approved by 

amending the CIDP to incorporate 

a proposal for construction of a 

hospital at Maseno municipality 

which was omitted  

Approved 

8 Administration of 

Law, Justice,  

Constitutional 

Affairs and Good  

Governance  

Public Service, 

County 

Administration, 

Participatory 

Development and 

Office of the 

Governor 

the proposed KCIDP 2023-2027 

be approved 

 

Approved 

9 Early Childhood 

Education,  

Adult Education 

and Vocational 

Training  

Education, 

Human Resource 

Development and 

ICT  

TO approve the proposed plans 

and programs of the department as 

indicated in the CIDP and the 

ADP by only  amending and 

Abolishing construction of Model 

ECD Centers 

considered  
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10 Agriculture, 

Livestock and  

Fisheries  

Agriculture, 

Fisheries, 

Livestock 

Development and 

Irrigation 

The Department did not meet the 

Sectoral due to the absence of the 

CECM but later met with CBAC 

where they presented their 

proposals (see annex iv-aligned 

programs) 

Approved 

submission of 

various 

amendments 

aligning the 

delinked 

programs in the 

CIDP and the 

Treasury to 

effect the 

Amendments 

11 Water, 

Environment and 

Natural 

Resources 

Water, 

Environment, 

Natural Resources 

and Climate 

Change 

Both the proposed KCIDP 2023-

2027 and KCADPFY 2023-2024 

be approved 

considered 

12 Planning, 

Industrialization  

and ICT  

City of Kisumu The Department of City of 

Kisumu did not meet the Sectoral 

due failure by the Department to 

attend the Committee meeting as 

scheduled 
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6. SUMMARY OF DEPARTMEENTAL DEVELOPMENT PRIORITIES, STRATEGIES AND 

PROGRAMMES FOR THE KCIDP III (2023-2027) 

1. PUBLIC SERVICE, COUNTY ADMINISTRATION, PARTICIPATORY 

DEVELOPMENT AND OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

 

 Sector Priorities Strategies 

 To improve access to public 

service 
 Development of office infrastructure at 

ward levels 

 Development and operationalization of 

service delivery policies and guidelines 

 Strengthening and enhancement of the 

staff recruitment, capacity building and 

training function 

 Development of a performance 

management e- system 

 Strengthening industrial relations, staff 

record management and HR reporting 

tools 

 Strengthen the legal and coordination 

units supporting PPP 

 Strengthen and build capacity of public 

participation structures 

 Strengthening of resource mobilization 

strategies. 

2 To strengthen disaster risk 

management 
 Recruitment and capacity building of 

technical staff 

 Develop and enact DRM policy and 

guidelines (DRM Policy and aligning of 

Kisumu County Disaster Management Act 

 

  2015 to the proposed National Disaster 

Management Bill) 

 Strengthen resource mobilization including 

lobbying for funding from county treasury 

 Improvement and construction of PWD 

friendly evacuation canters 

 Strengthening of disaster preparedness and 

mitigations. 
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3 To improve legal 

representation and 

Administration of top notch 

legal instruments 

 Independence of the County Law Office 

 Appropriate training for all the legal staff 

 Introduction of Automation vehicles for 

enhanced accessibility, durability, 

continuity and information security 

 Develop County‟s legislation for the 

guidance of the office. 

 Enhanced stakeholders‟ participation 

4 To enhanced Access to 

information 
 Increase media outlets/communication 

platforms 

 Enhance media relations 

 Enhance Public Communication 

 Upgrade communication infrastructure 

 Develop Communication policy 

5 To improve security and 

enforcement of county by- 

laws. 

 Increase the number of enforcement 

personnel 

 increase facilitation and equipment of the 

department 

 Training and capacity building of 

personnel 

 Development of Standard Operating 

Procedures (SOPs) 

 Setting up and operationalizing of the 

departmental offices 

6 To improve management of 

transport and logistics 

 Purchase of new vehicles and motorcycle 

 Revamp the County Mechanical 

Department 

 Enhance the use of the fleet management 

system 

 Enhance the maintenance of vehicles 

including those that are grounded 

 Proper annual allocation for fuel 

7 To improve County Protocol  Purchase of new motor vehicles 

 Increase budgetary allocation 

 Acquire communication equipment 
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   Improvement of the protocol office 

 Training and benchmarking of protocol 

officers 

 Improvement of image and branding of 

protocol officers 

 Recruitment of personnel 

8 To improve investment 

opportunities and Resource 

mobilization 

 Recruitment of personnel 

 Setting up interdepartmental resource 

mobilization team 

 Formulation of investment policy, guidelines 

and by-law(Special Investment Tax law) 

 Enhance investment forums 

 Improve branding of county products 

 Enhance Investment mapping and 

feasibility study 

 Enhance training, internship and 

community empowerment 

 

2. FINANCE, ECONOMIC PLANNING AND ICT SERVICES 

 

 Sector Priorities Strategies 

1. To improve Public financial 

management 

 Timely implementation of the budget 

 Reduce Pending bills 

 Increase Own Source Revenue collection 

 Strengthen internal controls 

 Strengthen procurement 

2. To improve Policy planning, 

Budgeting and M & E 

 Strengthen planning and budgeting 

 Strengthen Monitoring and evaluation 

 Strengthen county statistical system 

3. To enhance Infrastructure 

Development 

 Collaboration with other road agencies e.g. 

KeRRA, KURA and other Development 

partners. 

 Lobbying for adequate funding for road 

construction and maintenance programmes 

4. To enhance internet Services  Work with strategic partners 

 Extend internet service up to ward level 

5. To Develop Kisumu County 

Integrated Networks 

Infrastructure (KCINI) 

 Deploy LAN and WAN network 

infrastructure in County facilities 

 Install power backup 

 Develop business continuity and disaster 

recovery plans 
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6. To digitize and automate 

Kisumu County government 

services 

 Deploy appropriate systems 

 Deploy a CRM platform 

 Sensitization of users and the citizens 

 Develop a training program 

 Train on digital literacy and technical 

skills 

7. To enhance and safeguard 

environment for utilization of 

ICT resources 

 Procure standard ICT equipment and 

software licenses 

 Acquire the necessary ICT certifications 

 Develop business continuity and disaster 

recovery plans 

 Develop and implement ICT policy, 

strategic plan and roadmap 

 

 

3. MEDICAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH AND SANITATION 

 

 Sector Priorities Strategies 

1. To Strengthen General 

Administration, Policy and 

Support Services 

 Develop County Health Policies & 

Health Systems Strategies. 

 Strengthen Administration, 

coordination & Stakeholders 

Management 

 Institutionalize Customer Satisfaction 

 Recruit & retain Human Resources for 

Health 

 Mobilize Healthcare and Health 

Systems Resources 

2. To improve access to Quality 

Preventive and Promotive 

health services 

 Strengthen Non –Communicable 

Disease Management 

 Strengthened Disease Surveillance and 

intelligence Systems 

 Improve Communicable Disease 

Management including Vaccinations 

and Immunizations 

 Institutionalize Systematic Health 

Promotion Services 

 Strengthen community and 

Institutional Water, Sanitation and 

Hygiene Services (WASH) 

 Active Management of Medical Wastes 

and biorisk 
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   Strengthen Primary Health Care 

System through their Hubs and 

Networks 

 Public food and Water Safety 

Inspections 

 Improve Syndemics Management for 

Malaria, Tuberculosis and Nutrition 

 Improve Reproductive Maternal 

Neonatal Child and Adolescent 

(RMNCAH ) Health 

3. To improve access to Quality 

Curative and Rehabilitative 

Health Services 

 Strengthen, expand and improve 

Specialized services at JOOTRH, 

county hospitals and primary health 

facilities 

 Procure essential health products and 

technologies 

 Procure and install strategic laboratory 

and diagnostic equipment and plants 

 

 

4. LANDS, PHYSICAL PLANNING, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT. 

 

 Sector Priorities Strategies 

1. To improve physical land use 

and development planning 
 Strengthen physical and land use 

systems 

 Establish a multispectral team for 

development control & compliance 

2. To improve urban governance 

& management 

 Strengthen urban management systems 

3. To improve land management 

system 
 Streamline land management and 

processing 

4. To improve access to affordable 

housing & enhanced urban 

infrastructure 

 Development of affordable housing 

 Development of urban infrastructure 
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 Sector Priorities Strategies 

1. Improve access to quality ECDE 

services in the county 

 Recruitment of ECDE teachers and 

Quality Assurance and Standards 

officers 

 Construction of ECD infrastructure. 

 Provision of Sustainable feeding 

program 

 Provision of teaching/learning 

materials and play equipment 

 Develop and operationalize county 

ECDE policy and Act 

 In collaboration with MOE ,identify 

,assess and place learners with 

disability in inclusive schools 

 Establish County Education 

information Management system 

2. Improve access to quality 

Vocational Education and 

Training in the county 

 Recruitment of VTC trainers and 

Quality Assurance and Standards 

officers 

 Construction of VTC infrastructure 

 Upgrade seven VTCs to model status in 

each sub county 

 Provision of training /instructional 

materials, tools and equipment 

 Develop and operationalize county 

VET policy and Act 

 Establish TVET information 

Management system 

3. Promote access to innovation 

incubation and technology 

adoption 

 Establish one innovation hub in each 

sub county 

 Equip the innovation hub. 

 Create awareness on available 

technologies for adoption 

 Organize annual innovation and 

exhibition week. 

 Establish career development offices 

 Establish production units in VTCs for 

income generation. 

 Provide opportunities for accessing and 

undertaking online employment 

4. Enhance access to social 

protection services 
 Strengthening of family promotion 

and protection 

 

 

P

r

 

5. AGRICULTURE, FISHERIES, LIVESTOCK DEVELOPMENT AND IRRIGATION 
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 Sector Priorities Strategies 

1. To Improve crop production  Promote irrigation and drainage 

 Establishment and strengthening of 

Irrigation Water Users Associations 

(IWUAs) 

 Promote water harvesting and storage 

 Farm input subsidy 

 Promote use of improved and certified 

seeds and other appropriate inputs for 

production 

 Enhance extension services 

 Build technical capacity of staff in 

modern agricultural knowledge and 

skills 

 promote soil fertility management 

practices 

 Promote climate smart technologies e.g 

solar powered systems 

 Promote and operationalize appropriate 

modern technologies on mechanization 

to reduce cost of production 

 Promote market Access 

 

 

 

   diversify crop production 

 Review and formulate Legal/Policy 

framework 

 Promote agro-processing and value 

addition. 

 Promote farmers access to affordable 

credit facilities 

 Enhance surveillance and early warning 

systems 

 Capacity build youth and women in 

agribusiness 

 Develop accurate crop resource 

database 
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2. To improve Livestock 

Production and productivity. 
 Promote fodder and pasture 

development 

 Promote appropriate water harvesting 

techniques for livestock use 

 Promote breed improvement 

 Promote Pest and Disease control and 

management 

 Promote Farm input subsidies 

 Enhance extension services 

 Promote market Access 

 Promote climate smart technologies 

 Diversify livestock production 

 Review and formulate Legal/Policy 

framework 

 Promote agro-processing and value 

addition. 

 Promote credit access 

 Promote prudent use of microbials 

 Promote establishment of feedlot 

production 

 Enhance quality assurance of livestock 

products 

 Enhance surveillance and early warning 

systems 

 Build technical capacity of staff in 

modern agricultural knowledge and 

skills 

 Promote agricultural insurance 

 Capacity build youth and women in 

agribusiness 

   Develop accurate livestock resource 

database 

 Promote animal welfare issues 
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 To improve fisheries 

production 
 Promote capture and culture fish 

production 

 Enhance extension services 

 Promote diversification of fish farming 

methods and es products 

 Promote market access 

 Promote climate smart technologies 

 Promote fisheries infrastructure 

development 

 Review and formulate Legal/Policy 

framework 

 Enhance surveillance and early warning 

systems 

 Build technical capacity of staff in 

modern fisheries knowledge and skills 

 Promote agricultural insurance 

 Capacity build youth and women in 

agribusiness 

 Develop accurate fisheries resource 

database 

 

 

6. KISUMU COUNTY ASSEMBLY 

 

 Sector Priorities Strategies 

1. Sector Priorities Strategies To 

improve on Legislation, 

Representation and Oversight 

 Strengthen the capacity of Members 

and technical staff to make laws and 

exercise oversight and representation 

 Strengthen civic education and 

outreach activities 

 Strengthen feedback/follow-up 

mechanism between the Assembly and 

the stakeholders 

 Strengthen collaboration/partnership as 

well as resource mobilization 

 Strengthen research and information 

services 

 Improve Assembly work environment 
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7. WATER, ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL 

RESOURCES 

 

 Sector Priorities Strategies 

1. To improve access to safe water  Development of water infrastructure 

 Strengthen water governance 

 Exploitation of additional water 

sources 

 Promotion of climate resilient/smart 

water and sanitation infrastructure. 

 Strengthen the regulatory framework 

 Strengthen Partnership 

 Protection of water catchment areas 

2. To Improve Access to Sanitation  Development of sanitation 

infrastructure 

 Strengthen sanitation governance 

 Promotion of climate resilient/smart 

sanitation infrastructure. 

 Strengthen the regulatory framework 

 Strengthen Partnership 

3. To Improve Environmental 

conservation and Management 
 Strengthen solid waste management 

system 

 Strengthen forest management and 

governance 

 Strengthen institutional and regulatory 

framework 

4. To enhance County‟s climate 

resilience 
 To strengthen partnership on 

environment and climate change 

 Mainstreaming climate change in 

policies and programs in all county 

departments 

 Strengthen implementation of climate 

institutional and regulatory framework 

 Strengthen climate change governance 

 Strengthen climate change adaptation 

and mitigation measures 

 Strengthen early warning systems 

Improve knowledge on climate change 
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8. TRADE, TOURISM AND ENTERPRISE 

DEVELOPMET 

 

 Sector Priorities Strategies 

1. Market Development and 

Management 
 Develop fully equipped markets and 

market spaces 

 Market beautification 

 Value Addition 

 Occupational health and safety 

 Market governance structures 

 Food safety 

2. Trade Development  Access to credit 

 Capacity building 

 Trade licensing 

 Trade marketing 

 Automation of processes 

 Monitoring and evaluation 

 Trade legislation 

3. Fair Trade Services and 

Consumer Protection 

 Consumer protection 

 Trade governance 

4. Investment Promotion  Legislations and policies 

 Brand marketing 

 Investment mapping 

 Strategic Public Private Partnerships 

(PPPs) 

5. Tourism promotion and 

marketing 

 County brand marketing 

 Tourism legislation and policies 

 Tourism product‟s mapping 

 Capacity building 

6. Promote Niche tourism product 

development and diversification 

 Arts and events tourism 

 Eco tourism 

 Sports tourism 

 Cultural tourism 

7. Tourism infrastructure 

development 

 Meetings Incentives Conferences 

Exhibitions (MICE) tourism 

 Develop tourists‟ attraction sites 

 Develop tourist support facilities 

 Beach access strategies 

 Tourism safety and security 

 Beautification of strategic sites 

8. Promotion of cooperative 

enterprises 

 Cooperative legislation 

 Cooperative policies 

 Restructuring of viable cooperatives 

 Access to credit 
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   Promotion of new cooperative 

ventures 

9. Cooperative Governance and 

Advisory 

 Cooperative audit services 

 Compliance with statutory 

requirements 

 Cooperative extension services 

 Automation of cooperative services 

 Monitoring and evaluation 

10 Cooperative education, training 

and research 

 Cooperative research and information 

 Capacity building 

11. Cooperative Market access  Develop cooperative marketing 

infrastructure 

 Value addition and processing 

12 Cooperative marketing and 

innovation 

 Awareness campaign 

 New product development 

13 To improve value addition, 

empower farmers and enhance 

production 

 Partnerships and collaboration 

 Establishment more cottage industries 

 Training and capacity building 

14 To promote and enhance 

business environment 

 Partnerships and collaboration 

 Sensitization and awareness creation 

 Development of modern markets 

15 To promote and enhance 

business capital 

 Partnerships and collaboration 

 Marketing 

16 To improve consumer 

protection and fair trade 

practices 

 Strong legal frameworks 

 Networking and partnerships 

17 To enhance capacity building 

and training 

 Development of skills set 

18 Development of sector facilities  Partnerships and collaboration 

 Resources 

 Construction of 

19 Increase revenue to the County  Closer collaboration with stakeholders 

20 Curb illegal gambling  Recruitment of more technical staff 

21 Protect vulnerable members of 

the society from effects of 

gambling 

 Budgetary allocation 

22 Ensure compliance with the law  Amending the liquor act 

23 Amending the liquor act  Increase Market for agricultural 

produce 

24 Increase Market for agricultural 

produce 
 Construction of treatment and rehab 

center 
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25 Encourage stakeholder 

involvement 

 Operationalizing liquor fund 

 

9. INFRASTRUCTURE, ENERGY &PUBLIC WORKS 

 Sector Priorities Strategies 

1. Increased road network in Rural 

and Urban areas 
 Collaboration with other road agencies 

e.g. KeRRa, KURA and other 

Development partners 

 Lobbying for adequate funding for 

road construction and maintenance 

programmes 

 Enhance the Implementation of machine 

based road construction programme to 

supplement contracted road construction 

services 

 Incorporation of contemporary 

sustainable road construction 

technologies in the implementation of 

road construction programmes 

2. Construction and maintenance 

of proper drainage structures 
 Collaboration with government 

agencies/ministries to partner in the 

development of drainage structures 

e.g. steel ring culverts etc. 

 Lobby for funds to construct concrete 

lined drains, box culverts, mitre drains 

and ring culverts 

3. Incorporation of green and or 

sustainable road design and 

building designs 

 Designing of green building with 

natural ventilation, lighting and 

sustainable construction materials 

 Incorporate green and sustainable 

elements in the roads construction bills of 

quantities. 

4. Enhanced Supervision of the 

construction Government 

Buildings and other Public 

works structures 

 Employment of additional technical 

staff 

 Acquisition of additional supervision 

vehicles 

 Preparation of detailed and more 

specific project bills of quantities and 

specifications 

5. Provision of adequate road 

construction plant & equipment 
 Lobbying for adequate funding to 

purchase construction plants & 

equipment 

 Routine maintenance of the already 

acquired road construction plant and 

equipment 
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   Get into a MoU with heavy plant and 

equipment dealers to provide and 

service road construction plant and 

equipment. 

6. Creation of an Auto Mobile 

workshop to enhance 

automobile repairs and 

maintenance. 

 Lobby for funds to construct and equip the 

automobile workshop 

 Training of automobile repair and 

maintenance key staff 

7. Promotion of efficient public 

transport 
 Public sensitization on e-mobility and 

give incentives on the same 

 Promotion of use of BRT, light-rails, 

 Promotion of Non Motorised 

Transport, NMT in collaboration of 

CoK 

 Regularization of the boda-bodas and 

tuk-tuks transport 
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8. Provision of affordable, reliable, 

sustainable and modern energy 

for all 

 Lobbying for adequate funding to 

implement projects & programmes 

 Collaboration with development 

partners and national government 

agencies to implement projects & 

programmes 

 Implementation of Rural Electrification 

programme 

 Promotion of Renewable Energy for 

Sustainable Development (Solar 

Systems, Clean Cooking initiatives, e- 

mobility) 

 Provision and maintenance of 

adequate street lighting 

 Promotion of Energy Efficiency & 

Conservation measures in County 

facilities 

 Undertake Energy Planning and 

Regulation 

 Undertake feasibility studies for RE 

potential 

 Provision of designated parking for 

petroleum tankers 

 General maintenance of energy 

infrastructure 

 Development of Energy Sector policies 

 Implementation of energy Act, 2019 

 

 

10. SPORTS, CULTURE, GENDER & YOUTH AFFAIRS 

 

   Women Economic Empowerment 

Policy 

5. Children Welfare and 

Development. 

 Child care & Development 

 Training and Capacity building 

 Positive Parenting, Parental skills & Life 

skills training 

 Development of child recreational 

centres 
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6. Coordination and 

implementation of Sports, 

Culture, Gender and Youth 

related policies, programs and 

strategies 

 Development of Gender 

Mainstreaming framework. 

 Development of policies & Legislation 

on Youth, Sports and Culture 

 Development of Gender Development 

Action Plan 

 Monitoring and Evaluation. 

 Reporting and documentation 

 Sector Coordination framework 

 

 

11. CITY OF KISUMU 

 

 Sector Priorities Strategies 

1. To strengthen the HR and 

Administrative framework to 

facilitate achievement of City 

mission 

 Develop and implement HR policies 

and programmes Develop and 

implement City Capacity Building Plan 

Develop and implement HR Information 

Management System 

 Implement performance Management 

System Establish an E-governance 

System 

 Mainstream cross cutting Issues in all 

development programmes 

2. To improve Financial and 

corporate management in the 

City of Kisumu 

 Full Automation of revenue collection 

 Designate, pave and mark all street 

parking spaces Revision of City 

valuation roll 

 Actualize City‟s Semi-Autonomous 

Status 

3. To mainstream ICT into county 

programs and services 

 Develop an Integrated City Network 

Infrastructure 

 Improve and expand Data 

Warehousing 
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   Capacity build staff on emerging IT 

concepts 

4. To improve the trading 

environment within the city 

markets 

 Modernize 2 major Markets within the 

City (Jubilee Complex, Kibuye) 

 Modernize 5 minor Markets within the 

City 

 Strengthen systems and structures for 

effective management of markets 

 Complete and operationalize Rotary 

Youth Innovation and business 

incubation Centre 

5. Enhance City Resilience 

Program 

 Complete and operationalize the Fire 

Management System including 

apparatus 

 Prepare and implement the Kisumu 

City Resilience Strategy 

 Prepare and implement Disaster Risk 

Reduction Strategy for The City of 

Kisumu 

6. Improve operational capacity of 

the City Inspectorate 
 Strengthen the institutional and 

operational capacity of the directorate 

 Improve the legal/policy framework for 

the directorate 

 Provide appropriate office space for the 

directorate 

7. To Improve public 

Infrastructure development and 

management. 

 Enhance security through surveillance 

cameras 

 Implementation of the Kisumu City 

Drainage Master Plan 

 Installation of traffic lights 

 Development and maintenance of 

integrated Non-Motorized Transport 

network complete with cycle tracks, 

foot paths, public toilets and bike shares 

racks 

 Open /improve road and public 

infrastructure in informal settlements 

upgrading of existing gravel primary 

and secondary roads to bitumen 

standards (about 80km) 

 Enhance security and trading by 

providing and maintaining well lit 

market spaces and neighborhoods 
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   Improve security along city streets and 

reduce operations cost by providing 

and maintaining 50 km of solar street 

lighting 

 Annual maintenance for NMT 

Facilities. 

 Replace Footbridges with traffic- 

calmed at-grade crossings 

 Development of the City‟s traffic 

Regulation. 

8. To improve urban 

Development. 
 Implementation of physical and land 

use development plans/Spatial plans. 

 Implementation of Urban renewal 

interventions 

 Coordinating implementation of 

zoning regulations 

 Enforcement of compliance 

9. To improve access to decent, 

affordable housing in the City 
 Implement affordable housing 

program in selected City estates 

 Maintenance of all City estates 

 Develop Policy and institutional 

framework for management of city estates 

and institutional housing within the city 

 To provide incentives for development of 

affordable housing 

 To adopt/promote appropriate and 

innovative technology to reduce cost of 

construction 

 Develop partnerships in delivering 

affordable housing units (PPP) 

 Streamline approval processes for 

construction of housing 

10 To improve environmental and 

natural resource management 

within the city 

 Enhancement of Partnership and 

collaboration 

 Strengthening environmental policies 

and regulatory framework 

 Domestication of environmental laws 

(city by-Laws) 

 Capacity building, training and 

awareness creation/sensitization 

 Mainstreaming of climate change in city 

programs, policies and projects 
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  in line with Kisumu County CC Action 

Plan 

 Implementation of KISWAMP to 

improve on solid waste segregation at 

source, collection, transportation, 

material recovery & recycling), treatment 

& final disposal 

 City Greening and Beautification 

initiatives 

 Restoration of degraded sites (regulate 

quarrying, sand harvesting) 

 Protection and conservation of 

sensitive ecosystems 

 Embracing technology in management of 

urban environment (pollution control – 

noise and air pollution) 

11. Improve access to education 

and social services within the 

City of Kisumu 

 Construct 1 No. modern vocational 

training centers. 

 Construction of 10 modern ECD 

Centres. 

 Equip all public ECD with teaching and 

learning materials 

 Renovate and upgrade Moi Stadium to 

International Standards Completion of 

Kaloleni 

 1 modern arts and cultural centre 

Construct 1 modern conference centre 

 Modernize 3 social facilities within the 

City 

 Strengthen Community participation 

activities 

 Mainstream PWDs and special interest 

groups in all development 

Programs. 

 Address gender based violence 

12 To improve safety systems for 

prevention and control of 

diseases. 

  

Improvement and Expansion of city 

cemeteries and crematoria 

 Improvement and maintenance of city 

slaughterhouse 

 Improve and maintain city public 

health sanitation facilities 

 Improve vaccination of international 

travelers and medical examination of 

food handlers 
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12. KISUMU COUNTY PUBLIC SERVICE BOARD 

 

 Sector Priorities Strategies 

 Construction of an 

administration block 

 Acquisition of land & adequate budget 

 Purchase of land for 

administration block 

 Securing adequate budget 

 

 

FLAGSHIP PROJECTS 

 

 Project Name Project Description Estimated 

Cost 

(Ksh. in 

millions) 

Lead Agency 

1. Jaramogi Oginga 

Odinga Teaching 

and Referral 

Hospital 

Comprehensive 

Cancer Centre 

Construction of the 

specialized radiation-proof 

bunkers and general medical 

purpose building and 

installing and commissioning 

specialized equipment 

120 Department of 

Medical Services, 

Public Health & 

Sanitation 

2. New Kisumu 

County Referral 

Hospital Block 

Construction of new blocks 

for A& E, Outpatient and 

inpatient wards 

15,000 Department of 

Medical Services, 

Public Health & 

Sanitation 

3. Promenade Road Construction of a 46km 

long Promenade along the 

lakefront 

50 

Billion 

Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

4. Backfilling & 

Reclamation of 

land 

Protect shoreline facilities 

from extreme fluctuations in 

lake surface due to climate 

change Enhance aesthetics 

through shoreline 

reclamation. 

7.5 

Billion 

Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

5. Upgrading of the 

existing 

golf  course 

Shoreline 

upgrading of the existing 

golf  course to 18 hole 

international standards 

500m Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

6. Dunga Waterfront 

reconstruction 

support. 

Construction of lakefront 

amenities at Dunga beach. 

500m Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 
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7. Delineation and 

Gazettement of 

Geographical 

Spheres of 

Operation 

Streamline land use among 

stakeholders 

500m Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

8. Viewing Decks Rehabilitation of tourists‟ 

attraction sites/points along 

the lake 

500m Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

9. Public Parks and 

Beaches 

Rehabilitation of public 

parks and beaches along the 

lake. 

500m Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 
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10. Automated Data 

portal 

Establishment of business 

data information portal and 

Erection of Information 

storage box for public usage 

500m Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

11. Sewage Pools Construction of sewage 

pool to allow sewage to 

sink. 

500m Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

12. Dredging of lake 

shore 

Delineation of fish breeding 

sites along the lake. 

500m Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

13. Fish Processing 

Industry 

Building fish processing 

plant ,storage facilities, 

landing sites 

500m Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

14. Strategic 

Environment 

Assessment 

Environmental impact 

Assessment of lakefront 

projects and programs. 

Feasibility study of 

lakefront projects and 

programs. 

500m Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

15. Construction of a 

Marina 

Lakefront amenities (Impala 

Sanctuary, Golf course and 

Ndere Island) 

2billion Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

16. Lakefront 

Amphitheater 

State of the Art 

Construction of 

Amphitheater at the 

lakefront 

1.5billion Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

17. Lakefront 

International 

conference 

State of the Art 

Construction Lakefront 

International Conference 

center at the lake front 

2billion Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

18. Eco Tourism and 

Beatification 

Construction, landscaping 

and beatification of the lake 

shore 

1.3billion Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

19. River banks 

de  siltation 

Planting bamboo trees 

along the Rivers Flowing to 

the lake 

500m Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 

20. MV Marwa Building and maintenance 

of A Large MV Cargo to 

transport Cargo to East 

Africa Community linking 

300million population. 

Increase integration of the 

EAC 

2bililion Kisumu Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 
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21. Establishment of a 

5 km phase 1 BRT 

corridor 

BRT phase 1 designs & 

tender documents. BRT 

phase 1 construction. 

60m KENHA/City of 

Kisumu-County 

government of 

Kisumu 

22. Modernize 2 

major Markets 

within the City 

(Jubilee Complex 

master plan, 

Kibuye Market) 

Review of designs 

Construction works 

4.5billion City of Kisumu 

23. Implementation of 

the Kisumu City 

Drainage Master 

Plan 

Drainage master plan 

review Construction works 

2.5billion City of Kisumu 

24. Development of 

integrated 

non-motorized 

transport network 

complete with cycle 

tracks, foot 

paths, public toilets 

and bike shares racks 

Construction works To 

improve the urban mobility 

system within the City of 

Kisumu 

1billion City of Kisumu 

25. Open /improve 

road and public 

infrastructure in 

informal settlements 

Upgrading of 

existing gravel 

primary and 

secondary roads to 

bitumen standards 

(about 80km). 

Construction works To 

improve the urban mobility 

system within the City of 

Kisumu 

2.5billion City of Kisumu 

26. Lake front 

development 

Plans and detailed designs 

Construction works 

3billion Lakefront 

Development 

Corporation 
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27. Affordable 

Housing 

Programme 

Kibuye (0.684 ha – 87 

housing units) and 

Lumumba (2.6063 ha) 

estates Makasembo, 

Anderson, Arina, Obunga, 

Kaloleni, Ondiek and 

3.2billion National 

Government, CGK, 

City of Kisumu, 

Lapfund, Lapfund, 

other partners 

  Teleposta estates within the 

City of Kisumu 

  

28. Moi Stadium 

Development 

Construction of boundary 

wall, ticketing booths, cabro 

paving and car park. 

Construction of Stadium 

pavilions, running track and 

indoor facilities 

1.3billion Department of 

Sports, Culture, 

Gender and Youth 

Affairs 

29. GBV Survivors‟ 

Safe house 

Construction and equipping 

of dormitories, kitchen, 

Dining hall, clinic, pharmacy, 

recreational and home craft 

units 

500m Department of 

Sports, Culture, 

Gender and Youth 

Affairs. 

30. Development of 

sub-county Music 

and Film 

production Studio 

Construction of sound 

proofing and provision of 

Studio Equipment 

500m Department of 

Sports, Culture, 

Gender and Youth 

Affairs. 

31. Development of 

children recreational 

center 

Construction of child 

bouncing caste , scatting 

rings and play field 

compete with swings 

500m Department of 

Sports, Culture, 

Gender and Youth 

Affairs. 

32. Rehabilitation of 

Kanyakwar cultural 

center 

Renovation , Rehabilitation 

and equipping of cultural 

Kanyakwar cultural center 

500m Department of 

Sports, Culture, 

Gender and Youth 

Affairs. 

 

7) RESOURCE MOBILIZATION AND FINANCING OF KCIDP III 2023-2027 

Mr. Speaker and Hon. Members  

The Committee in this section analyses the resource mobilization strategies and mechanism for 

implementation of the CIDP III (2023-2027). It further provides details of resources expected 

from own-source, the equitable share of national revenue, expected conditional grants from 

National Government or Development Partners as well as the Public-Private Partnerships (PPPs) 

arrangement.  

The table below illustrates the Revenue Resources Requirements by various sectors of the 

County Government to effectively implement CIDP III 2023-2027; 
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a) Table 6: Summary of Sector Financial Resource Requirement 

Sector/Department 

Name 

FY 

2023/24 

FY 

2024/25 

FY 

2025/26 

FY 

2026/27 

FY 

2027/28 
TOTAL 

% of total 

budget 

requirements 

Finance, Economic Planning 

& ICT Services 

        

1,630.50  

        

1,769.50  

        

1,708.00  

        

1,478.50  

        

1,473.50  

          

8,060.00  
7.49% 

Medical Services, Public 

Health & Sanitation 

        

4,334.60  

        

4,094.60  

        

3,969.60  

        

3,897.60  

        

3,604.60  

        

19,901.00  
18.49% 

Trade, Tourism, Industry 

&Marketing 

           

238.50  

           

868.20  

           

222.20  

           

247.20  

           

222.20  

          

1,798.30  
1.67% 

Infrastructure, Energy & 

Public Works. 

           

501.00  

           

549.00  

           

849.50  

           

492.50  

           

414.00  

          

2,806.00  
2.61% 

Sports, Culture, Gender & 

Youth Affairs 

           

382.00  

           

677.00  

           

616.60  

           

628.10  

           

620.60  

          

2,924.30  
2.72% 

Water, Environment, Natural 

Resources & Climate 

Change 

        

3,732.58  

        

2,989.56  

        

3,702.46  

        

3,185.46  

        

2,998.06  

        

16,608.12  
15.43% 

Agriculture, Fisheries, 

Livestock Development & 

Irrigation 

        

1,156.78  

        

1,325.88  

           

882.60  

           

989.70  

           

995.60  

          

5,350.56  
4.97% 

Education, Technical 

Training, Innovation & 

Social Services. 

        

3,462.40  

        

3,523.42  

        

3,740.36  

        

2,839.36  

        

2,671.16  

        

16,236.70  
15.08% 

Lands, Physical Planning, 

Housing & Urban 

Development 

           

794.50  

           

504.50  

           

429.50  

           

429.50  

           

429.50  

          

2,587.50  
2.40% 

Public Service, County 

Administration & 

Participatory Development, 

Office of the Governor. 

           

744.00  

           

263.00  

           

224.00  

           

113.00  

           

113.00  

          

1,457.00  
1.35% 

The City of Kisumu 
        

5,787.50  

        

6,003.50  

        

8,434.50  

        

4,606.50  

        

3,806.50  

        

28,638.50  
26.60% 

Kisumu County Assembly 
           

309.00  

           

291.00  

           

194.00  

           

209.50  

           

127.50  

          

1,131.00  
1.05% 

Kisumu County Public 

Service Board 

             

50.00  

           

100.00  

                  

-    

                  

-    

                  

-    

             

150.00  
0.14% 

TOTAL 

   

23,123.36  

   

22,959.16  

   

24,973.32  

   

19,116.92  

   

17,476.22  

   

107,648.98  100% 
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b) Revenue Projections 

Mr. Speaker and Hon. Members, 

To Finance the CIDP III, the County envisages to collect Kshs. 66, 489,730,993 from an 

Equitable Share, Conditional Grants (GOK), Conditional Allocation from Loans and Grants 

(GOK), Conditional Allocation from loans and grants (development partners), OSR and Other 

Sources as illustrated below; 

Table 7: Revenue Projection for CIDP III 

Total 

Revenue 

FY 2023/24 FY 2024/25 FY 2025/26 FY 

2026/27 

FY 2027/28 Total  

Equitable 

Share 

      8,668,230,379        

9,361,688,810  

      

10,110,623,914  

      

10,919,473,82

7  

          

11,793,031,73

4  

50,853,048,664 

Condition

al grants 

(GOK) 

          

119,489,362  

          

129,048,511  

            

139,372,392  

            

150,522,183  

                

162,563,958  700,996,406 

Condition

al Grants 

(Develop

ment 

partners) 

                            -                                

-    

                              

-    

                              

-    

                                   

-    

  

Condition

al 

Allocation

s from 

loans and 

grants 

(GoK) 

          

284,477,070  

          

307,235,235  

            

331,814,054  

            

358,359,178  

                

387,027,912  

1,668,913,449 

Condition

al 

allocation 

from loans 

and grants 

(Develop

ment 

Partners) 

          

346,863,366  

          

374,612,435  

            

404,581,430  

            

436,947,944  

                

471,903,780  

2,034,908,955 

Own 

Source 

Revenue 

      1,903,204,714        

2,055,461,091  

        

2,219,897,978  

        

2,397,489,817  

             

2,589,289,002  11,165,342,602 
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Public 

Private 

Partnershi

p 

                            -                                

-    

                              

-    

                              

-    

                                   

-    

 

Other 

sources ( 

SEACAP 

and 

UNICEF) 

            

11,338,920  

            

12,246,034  

              

13,225,716  

              

14,283,774  

                  

15,426,475  

66,520,919 

Total     11,333,603,810      

12,240,292,115  

      

13,219,515,484  

      

14,277,076,72

3  

          

15,419,242,86

1  

66,489,730,993 

Source of data:   

 i  The County Governments Additional Allocations (No. 2) Act,"2022  

ii  Kisumu County Treasury '' Directorate of Revenue 

COMMITTEE OBSERVATION  

The CECM. Finance and Economic Planning has not provided revenue estimates for Conditional 

Grants (development partners) and Public Private Partnerships for the CIDP III 2023-2027 

The County Treasury has included revenue projection for the FY 2022-2023 of Kshs. 

10,494,077,602 in the total Revenue Projection for the CIDP III 2023-2027 but should not form 

part of the CIDP III. 

C) Estimated Resource Gap 

That out of the CIDP III total financial resource requirement of Kshs. 107,648.98 Billion, the 

treasury has a revenue projection of Kshs. 66,489,730,993 leading to a deficit (resource gap) of 

Kshs. 41,159.25 Billion. 

Table 8: Revenue Gap for CIDP III 

FY Requirement (KS. Mn) 
Estimated revenue 

(KS. Mn) 
Variance (Ksh.Mn) 

2023/24 23,123.36 11,333.60 11,789.76 

2024/25 22,959.16 12,240.29 10,718.87 

2025/26 24,973.32 13,219.52 11,753.80 

2026/27 19,116.92 14,277.08 4,839.84 

2027/28 17,476.22 15,419.24 2,056.98 
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Total  107,648.98 66,489.73 41,159.25 

 

MAJOR CAUSES OF THE RESOURCE GAPS  

1.  Budget Shortfalls including over ambitious revenue targets  

2. Unexpected expenses such disaster and emergency occurrences 

3. Long term Investments  

CHAPTER THREE 

8. GENERAL COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Executive to fully operationalize the Kisumu County Revenue Board to implement 

revenue strategies such as automation of Revenue Collection. 

2. The County to forward the proposed Revenue Based bills to the Assembly not later than 

December, 2023 for enactment 

3. The County Treasury to facilitate and finalize the proposed Kisumu County Valuation Roll 

by December, 2023 

4. The Executive to develop and or formulate a framework to tap in Private Sector through 

Public, Private Partnerships platforms to bridge the deficit in the proposed CIDP III of Kshs. 

41Billion. 

5. That all the Incomplete Projects in the CIDP II be costed and incorporated in the CIDP III.  

6. That, the County Executive to prioritize ownership of County Assets i.e. Lands, Buildings 

and Movable assets. 

9. CONCLUSIONS 

 

That Pursuant to Article 185 (4) of the Constitution and in fulfillment of the requirements of 

section 104 (1) of the County Government Act, 2012, I propose to this House to approve the 3
rd

 

Generation of Kisumu County Integrated Development Plan of FY 2023-2027 

  

 

Change of Chair (Hon. Oraro leaves the Chair as Hon. Okumu takes the Chair) 

Thank you Very much and I want to call upon Honourable Pamela to second this report. 

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu, MCA, East Seme Ward): Yes, the Honourable Pamela 

Oyoo.  
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Hon. Oyoo (MCA, Migosi Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker, I want to congratulate my 

Chairperson for such an elaborate report, eloquently read and I want to say that the report is very 

important for this House. Since it is a five-year plan, the report is going to inform our Kisumu 

County Annual Development Plan for every year for the next five years. It is important that we 

take this report seriously because it is going to identify our weaknesses, our strength and it is also 

going to inform our priorities in the budget making process. I stand to second, the report is 

important and I rest my case Mr. Speaker.  

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu MCA, East Seme Ward): Thank you Honourable 

Members. A report from the Select Committee of the Budget and Appropriation Committee on 

consideration of the Proposed Kisumu County Integrated Development Plan for the Fiscal Year 

2023-2027 has been moved as a motion by the Chairperson of the Committee Honourable 

Joachim Oketch, seconded by a member of the committee the Honourable Pamela Oyoo. I 

therefore want to prose to put a question that we open this report for debate.  

The Temporary Speaker (Hon. Okumu MCA, East Seme Ward): Yes, the Member for Kolwa 

Central. 

Hon. Oraro (MCA, Kolwa Central; Ward): Mr. Speaker, let me take this opportunity first to 

appreciate the work done by the committee of Budget and Appropriations, the Chairperson and 

the staffs who were assisting the committee in raising some of those issues that they have 

highlighted. In support of the report, there is only one issue that I wanted to raise but I realize 

that in the process of tabling this report, there are issues that I came across and I feel that it is in 

this House that we can always practice and change the way on how we do committee reporting. 

One, I wanted to ask questions such as; how assured are we that our priorities in what are 

guaranteed in the next five years. That is because the CIDP started from the grassroot level, there 

are things that when you look at the report, it was not clear. The people I represent, during the 

public participation, they were wondering on how issues were with that broadly generalized. 

How secured or how are we to know that we have also been considered.  

Mr. Speaker, another issue that I wanted to bring to the attention of the Chairperson is; what is 

the County doing in relation to the development targeting either the population in Sub Counties 

of the Geographical area in terms of size? You are aware that the Chairperson of the Budget and 

Appropriations Committee has come out loud by saying that Kisumu East Sub County is the 

most populated, but, if you are keen because I took my time when that big book was brought by 

the County Executive and we were doing public participation, you will realize that Kisumu East 

Sub County never received any serious capital project from the County. For that reason, 

therefore, I felt like; what is the population. How importance is population in relation to the 

budget of the County and for planning, for the next five years?  

The reason why the population is high in Kisumu East is because most people in the town resides 

in Kisumu East and majorly in Kolwa Central, Kajulu, Kolwa East, Manyatta “B” and 

Nyalenda” “A Wards. These areas, if you keenly looked at them, you will realize that we have a 

lot of problems; starting from sewer line, the road network etc. So, what is the County Executive 

doing in trying to uplift the living standard of people living in those areas since they form the 

basis for the town dwellers. For instance, we have about ten MCAs, residing in my ward and 
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some are even contributing their own money for repairing the murram road that we have. So, 

what is the City or the County doing towards that?  

Thirdly, Mr. Speaker, what is the County doing to solve the problem of unemployment going by 

the CIDP (III) among the youths and the young women? We are all aware that, the CIDP should 

be able to project what the County is doing to address issues of unemployment and how as a 

County we are preparing to open up the budget so that it is friendly to the people?  

Mr. Speaker, the fourth one is that, I was looking at the technicality in writing of our CIDP, 

meaning that we as Members, the community people are discouraged because they do not know 

how to interact with such a document. Our Assembly did well, same as the County Executive by 

taking the document to Wananchi so that they could also echo their voices. However, the 

problem that we realized is the technicality used while writing the document. It is so voluminous, 

so difficult to understand and it is not user friendly to the people. I therefore believe that this is 

an area whereby the Chairperson Budget and Appropriations Committee should take into 

consideration. So, that any time we will be having a Public Participation, we see how to 

synchronize and make the budget user friendly to the people that they can have their input and 

even understand   the reason particular projects are important. 

Mr. Speaker, funny enough, while we were doing public participation on CIDP (III), we were 

majority looking and targeting projects in other areas and they were asking us the leaders that 

what about Kisumu East? I therefore believe that, it is high time we try to look at how we 

generalize and even we Members, we appreciate that this particular project is in Kisumu Central 

because of this and that reason. In Nyakach, such a projects is going to receive funds because it 

is going to solve such kind of problems. So, solve the problem of technicality. 

Lastly, as a resident from Kolwa Central Ward, I am disturbed a lot because we the people of 

Kolwa are just close to the city. We cannot avoid or block the city from growing. However, I 

have not seen a budget trying to factor in the people of Kolwa in a win- win Planning situation 

whereby we want to see most of the town areas going or the city area going towards Kolwa, 

consuming the land of Kolwa and trying to solve the problem with the local residents or the 

natives of that area. So, that in that planning, we can see future plan of the city. Whatever is 

happening at Kisumu Polytechnic area, the building which is being done by the LAPFUND, is a 

clear show that if the County want to have a plan whereby they build such houses so that in 

future, we might have many investors coming to build houses like those we are seeing around, 

then, it means that those people who have big chunk of land like the people of Kolwa should be 

included in the plan of the Government in the next five years. By doing this, in a way that if there 

is any expansion, there is any good deal done, then, they can be incorporated. Our place, that is 

the entire greater Kolwa which is in Kisumu East has not seen that, yet we have a bigger chunks 

of land like Namthoi where we expect that if the county pump in money and plan is made in that 

area, we can get vegetables and In a way we can promote the county by making Kisumu a better 

county to reside in. 

Mr. Speaker, this is a CIDP report which I know what we are racing against time, I believe that 

we will find a way in so that we as the representative of the people we don‟t just support but in a 

way we let our voices be heard and the county planning to consider our wish. I support the 

report. 
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The Speaker (Hon. Elisha J. Oraro): The Hon. Seth Okumu. 

 

Hon. Seth Okumu, MCA, East Seme: Thank you Mr. Speaker. I rise to support the motion that 

we adopt this report from the Select Committee of Budget and Appropriation on their 

recommendation and consideration on CIDP (III) for the fiscal year 2023/2027.   

 

Mr. Speaker it has been said that failing to plan is planning to fail, this is the initial document 

that we have for our plan in the next five years. On the plans for development that we are going 

to have as Kisumu County. Mr. Speaker and Honourable Members you remember so well that 

this time round all this was planned by the different sectors and the different House Committees 

of the Assembly and the document was taken to the public for discussion and as all stakeholders 

who are interested in development. The implementers of development who are the Executive, the 

oversight team who are the MCAs and the people we are going to serve contributed in the 

making of this document and agreed on some of the things we need to include in this CIDP III. 

 

Mr. Speaker, it now time for the Hon. Members to see that if we adopt this report then the CIDP 

works. I was hearing the submission of my friend the Hon. Member for Kolwa East Hon. Oraro 

and I believe that the Member was getting mixed up between Budget, ADP and CIDP but I want 

to inform the Member that, that today we are discussing CIDP (III) for the fiscal year 2023/2027 

and I know the links you are having between the county, outside the county… 

 

Hon. Oraro (MCA, Kolwa Central Ward): Point of order Mr. Speaker. 

 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): What is the point of order? 

 

Hon. Oraro (MCA, Kolwa Central Ward):  Mr. Speaker, if the Member who has just resumed 

his seat was keen enough, I was looking at how broad the CIDP is and not friendly to the ward 

level and was requesting that when spreading this, the Executive did start by getting projects 

from the people from grass root level but by the time the document came, they could not even 

point out some of the issues that they raised that they wanted included in this policy document. 

The reason why I am informing Hon. Seth Okumu is to say that, I understand the CIDP and the 

entire five year plan of the County Government. For that reason, I want to inform him that I 

know how to differentiate the ADP and CIDP. I believe that the concern that I raised has been 

noted down by the Chair because the Member who has just contributed was blind to the debate 

because he was chairing the session. 

 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): What is your point of order?  

 

Hon. Oraro (MCA, Kolwa Central Ward):  My point of order is that the Member misled the 

House by saying that I was mixing CIDP and ADP and that is what I was trying to correct him 

that I know the difference and we are discussing CIDP. 

 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Seth Okumu. 

 

Hon. Okumu (MCA, East Seme Ward): Thank you so much Mr. Speaker. To the Honourable 

Member, I dint say that you are confused I just said that in your submission you are mixing up on 
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both projects. But what we are discussing today is our plan for five years and I want to implore 

on you, if you read for example policies in the Department of Education, we plan to have close to 

fifteen hundred ECD teachers employed and we want to implore on you as the representative of 

Kolwa Central who is crying right now that lets all work towards provide a budget for teachers 

so that the school in Kolwa can now get the teacher that we plan to have in the next five years. 

 

Honourable Members, the plan for five years cannot be funded only by the exchequers releases, 

lets appeal to the donors by what we do, how we implement, the peace we bring to this county so 

that the investors may come and help us invest in our CIDP. Mr. Speaker and Honourable 

Members, let us not just make it a plan but a plan that we are going to implement because I 

believe that if we adopt it today, the next thing is to look for resources that can help us 

implement our five year plan. Thank you so much Mr. Speaker, I support the adoption of this 

report. 

 

The Speaker (Hon. Elisha J. Oraro): Hon. Tom Nyaoke. 

 

Hon. Nyaoke (MCA, North Nyakach Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker let me also take this 

opportunity to join my fellow colleagues in discussing this very noble report that has been 

presented by non-other than the Chair of Budget and appropriations Hon. Oketch. What caught 

my attention is that if you look at page 19 on Submissions and Recommendations from the 

different various Sectoral Committees. The CIDP shows the progress and the strides that we 

intend to make in the next five years which if we put into practice is going to give us easier time 

to ensure that more development take place as we revert to our ADP. It will be easier for us to 

realize various development projects that we intend to do in our various wards. 

 

Mr. Speaker if you look at page 19 particularly item no. 4 that is recommendations by Sectoral 

Committees, take for example the Budget and Appropriation Committee has proposed and 

approved the Construction of 35 ward offices. This is one of the areas that we have had a lot of 

issues with, because getting offices for the wards and making agreement with the respective 

landlords. But we look at this and I believe that we are going to have a very big gain as we head 

towards creating and constructing our permanent ward offices. 

 

Mr. Speaker there are a lot of good things that have been recommended by various Sectoral 

Committees that I am certainly sure that if we put into action, is going to be a game changer on 

how we manage a lot of things in our wards Mr. Speaker. I therefore, stand to support the 

adoption of this report thank you.  

 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Pete Oiko. 

 

Hon. Oiko (MCA, Kabonyo/Kanyagwal Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker. The CIDP is presented 

before this House and for the next five years, the county of Kisumu is going to spend Kshs. 107 

billion and they are saying that they will have a deficit of Kshs. 47 billion. When they have seen 

that the deficit will be that big. The flagship projects, they are mainly centered in Kisumu City, I 

thought that we are all aware that the Ward-based projects are there. This creates questions as to 

why these flagship projects are not in the rural areas.  
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For the development of our people, the flagship projects are concentrated around this town and 

that is a big question that the MCAs should look into and the total amount stipulated and the 

deficit that is there, the Kshs. 41 billion. 

 

Mr. Speaker, when we go to the Department of Infrastructure and Public Works that is in page 

33, Collaboration with other road agencies like KERA, KURA and other development partners. 

But, since this government started, we have never seen situation where they collaborate with 

these agencies. What we know is that KERA is under the management of Members of Parliament 

who is the patron and we as the MCAs, we hardly know what is going on there 

 

Mr. Speaker, the other area is the Rural Electrification. This is a major project in the rural area 

and our people need electricity. When you go to Kenya Power, they will tell you that they did not 

get any allocation from the headquarters. The projects that are being done in REREC allocation 

are being done in Nairobi. Our rural areas are in darkness and what is the county doing to 

improve that? It is the major fund which they started and when you look at the allocation which 

they gave like in the last financial year, it was about Kshs. 70 million but, those projects have not 

been done. I know there is a colleague whose ward benefited a lot as their ward was in total 

darkness, we need not to condemn that but appreciate. What we need to tell our county 

government it to put more allocation in the rural electrification because in the modern world, 

when the rural areas are in total darkness, it gives a poor picture. 

 

The Department of Roads, Infrastructure, Energy and Public Works should be given good 

allocations for Rural Electrification. When the budget came here the department ought to have 

been keen on this that is when, development are going on in towns, we can also pin point our 

people.  The county government is trying and the people need electricity at their rural homes and 

it is cheaper for them to get it through this method instead of someone going to the office to 

spend Kshs. 35,000 thousand or more which is too expensive for them. 

 

Mr. Speaker, another area of concern is page 36 under the City of Kisumu which is talking of full 

Automation of Revenue Collection. I am not sure if they are going to take this service from the 

Department of Finance or are they going to share. The Department of Finance need to inform 

this House what is happening.  With those few remarks, most of the projects highlighted here are 

flagship projects but, it would have been good to have such a document that also talks of projects 

in the rural areas that are going to be undertaken within the next five year, which I know are 

there and it would be upon the secretarial committees to point out this to the Executive. Thank 

you.  

 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Yes the Hon. Deputy Majority Leader. 

 

The Deputy Leader of Majority (Hon. Lumumba, MCA, South East Nyakach Ward): Thank 

you Mr. Speaker, I rise to support the adoption of this report. I would like to take the opportunity 

to thank the Chair Hon. Oketch and the members of the committee, it was not an easy task but 

the task was equal to the members of the committee and indeed they have delivered a good 

document. 

For the Members, I appeal that they follow the CDIP which, if followed to the latter, then I 

believe that in the next five years, the county will see a lot of changes in development.  
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Mr. Speaker, allow me to say something on what Hon. Oiko has eluded that for some time that 

there has not been rural electrification. The Member is saying that it has not been there but I can 

confirm to him that we recently confirmed that the REREC is now going on. 

 

It has been a hitch in the previous months and the mother ministry confirmed that they had 

problems with the REREC. They did not have material that is the polls and the wires but, the 

money was submitted. A few months ago the materials were brought and Hon. Ochele here 

confirmed that in his ward, the rural electrification is ongoing. I would ask members to be 

patience and follow up because very soon for those who will be lucky, will see the rural 

electrification functioning or work going on in their wards. I support the report. Thank you.  

 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Ken Ouko, West Kisumu ward. 

 

Hon. Ouko, (MCA, West Kisumu Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker, I rise to support the adoption 

of this report. I would like to support the committee headed by the Chair for the good work that 

they have done. 

 

Mr. Speaker, I have some observation to make and it is to know that the CIDP informs the ADP 

and the concern we and the Executive are putting down should be considered highly because it is 

going to affect us in the next five years. At times, we do not feel the equity part of distribution of 

projects moreso on matters concerning the flagship projects. Over the past five years, it has been 

observed that the majority of projects, especially the significant ones, were focused on the city. 

There was a commitment from the administration that after addressing urban concerns, attention 

would be directed towards rural and village areas. I strongly believe that this promise should be 

fulfilled, as it would have greatly benefited my ward and the people residing in my peri-urban 

locality. I think that equity should take a centre stage in this.  

Mr. Speaker, I find it perplexing why the Executive seems to be inflating the budget, perhaps as 

an attempt to appease the Office of the Controller of Budget. I strongly believe that we should 

maintain a realistic approach, taking into account our actual resources and achievable goals. 

While it is important to have projected estimates, it is equally crucial to ground our actions in 

reality. Unfortunately, the previous year's budget was rife with exaggerated figures that were 

ultimately unattainable. The government should be transparent about our financial capabilities 

when discussing the budget. 

Although we are making some progress, there is still significant wastage where the application of 

the Public Finance Management Act has been disregarded, resulting in the misuse of public 

funds. It is vital that we address this issue and remain true to our promises and estimates within 

this esteemed House. As representatives elected by the people, we must uphold their trust and 

expectations. Therefore, while we anticipate the best outcomes, we must also ensure that the 

government operates in accordance with the commitments made to the people. Anything that 

goes against the wishes of the people should be oversighted. Thank you.  

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Yes Hon. James Omollo.  

 

Hon. Omollo (MCA, West Nyakach Ward): Mr. Speaker, I wholeheartedly endorse this motion 

and extend my gratitude to the Chairperson of the Budget and Appropriations Committee for 



County Assembly of Kisumu Hansard Database Wednesday, 21
st
 June, 2023 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Disclaimers: The electronic version of the Official Hansard Report is for information purposes only. A 

Certified Version of this report can be obtained from the Hansard Editor  Page 58 

 

their commendable work. The report has effectively addressed numerous aspects that require 

attention within our county, allowing us to progress collectively. Mr. Speaker, the matter of 

revenue is of great concern. It is evident that our county is not generating the expected revenue 

for development purposes. Therefore, I strongly advocate for the implementation of enhanced 

revenue collection methods, particularly through the utilization of technology. Following the 

example set by Homabay County, which has achieved notable success in revenue collection, 

would be advantageous. By adopting their strategies, we can strive to meet our revenue 

collection targets. 

 

Mr. Speaker we spend a lot of money because we are renting our ward offices and the ward 

Administrators‟ offices and in this CIDP. This has been well captured that within a period of five 

years the ward offices for MCAs and those of the Ward Administrators will be captured and 

henceforth be budgeted for construction. This will be a huge milestone since it would save us a 

lot of cost in terms of getting offices and renting. This would also help the public to understand 

and know the specific office of and MCA and a ward Administrator which will be in a 

permanent position. Thank you.    

      

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Hon. Warindo.  

 

Hon. Warindo (MCA, Miwani Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker. I rise in support of the report 

presented by the Budget and Appropriations Committee and I extend my gratitude to the 

Chairperson, the committee members for their commendable work. It is evident that over the past 

five years, under the CIDP II, a significant portion of resources was allocated to the development 

of Kisumu City, resulting in its notable transformation. We take pride in the fact that Kisumu 

City is now recognized as a thriving hub. As we approach the completion of CIDP III, marking 

15 years of devolution, it is disheartening to observe that the rural sectors have yet to witness 

substantial benefits from the County Government. 

 

Mr. Speaker, in CIDP III, we anticipated a shift in focus towards rural areas, considering that 

CIDP II predominantly concentrated on the city. Our rural roads are in dire condition, with some 

severely damaged by floods. We expected repairs and even the possibility of having some roads 

paved. However, upon examining the sector priorities outlined, it appears that they remain too 

generalized. We hope that the forthcoming ADP (Annual Development Plan) will address these 

concerns with specific and targeted solutions. My concentration will be on Agriculture and I 

expect the department to find ways in which we can promote our farmers back there so that they 

can also feel part and parcel of the Kisumu County government. 

 

Majority of our people are farmers and we do expect them to be supplied with farm inputs like 

fertilizers, seedlings, water pumps and tractors that will be used to plough their farms at a 

subsidized price. We also expect that the Department of Trade, Tourism and Marketing to look at 

our traders and we expect them to benefit from the trade credits and we also expect the markets 

to be installed in our areas. Thank you.  

 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Yes Hon. Omuya.  

 

Hon. Omuya (MCA, North Seme Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker. I wish to call mover to reply.   
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The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Yes Chairperson of Budget and Appropriations Committee.  

 

Hon. Omieno (MCA, Kondele Ward): Thank you Mr. Speaker. I want to thank all the Members 

for their fair contributions and from that it is unanimous that most of them agree with our report. 

Of course there are certain recommendations where they believe we could make some changes 

on. I want to thank Hon. Oraro for that on the statement regarding population which was well 

received and I believe the County is not blind to that fact but of course in trying to plan for the 

County, we cannot disregard the population of a given area because if you look at Chapter One 

of the CIDP(III), it first starts by describing the demographic structure of the County. That alone 

shows that we are aware to the fact. I also support you in trying to champion so that the areas 

with very high population should get funds that are cognizant to that number. 

 

Mr. Speaker, the Member touched on the issue of unemployment and I would like to thank my 

Vice chairperson who responded to that. Of course I cannot enumerate what interventions and 

plans since this is a five year plan that has been enumerated in regards to trying to solve the 

problem of unemployment. Just one fact that Hon. Seth Okumu mentioned about the ECD 

teachers. If you look at the first year plan, they are looking at just to employ 300. If you look at 

the Department of Sports, there are several interventions and I believe if we can get funds to 

support this kind of program then, we will be able to try to minimize the level of unemployment 

in this County.  

 

Mr. Speaker, I want to agree with you about the volume of this document and state that this is 

our first report as a House Committee but I want to promise you that I also to struggles when 

trying to explain the report during the public participation. Going forward we will try not just 

trying to taking the document the way it is but we need to synthesis it and make it as friendly as 

possible so that members of the public who are not technical enough to read through the 

voluminous document are able to get some working note. We are going to borrow a lot from the 

participation we received with few notes that the public will be able to understand.  

 

Mr. Speaker, I also want to thank Hon. Nyaoke and Hon. Seth Okumu for supporting the 

document. Hon. Pete; of course the deficit should be a concern. I wish the Member was here to 

get my response but as explained earlier, this is a five year plan. We are giving the programs of 

what we intend to do as a County but of course looking at the past experience we are able to 

project on our revenue. Of course we will have a shortfall if everything were to remain constant 

but again we assume that the future will be very bright and just like the interventions and the 

calls by Hon. Seth Okumu so that we work in a way that we are able to attract investor, we are 

able to attract partners then we try to believe that if we work a way that is able to attract partners 

then we can have several partners come and support us in various projects that is why we are 

putting the programs here so that when we have partners who are able to come in then they are 

able to look at our five year plan and they look at our areas of interest where they can join us and 

I believe we will be able to get a lot of partners to bridge the gap of 41 billion. Therefore I don‟t 

believe that we should revise it; this is just a plan and our plan will be of interest to several 

people if it is workable.  
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The issue of KERA/RERA; it is my opinion that my brother Hon. Lumumba addressed it and I 

here that there are some wards and sub-counties that are already benefiting from rural 

electrification. So I don‟t have to repeat on that.  

 

In the City, it was mentioned of the Automation of Revenue Collection and there is a question on 

where City will be handling revenue collection. I don‟t want to speculate on that because as far 

as I know it is the Department of Finance that is currently handling revenue collection. As for the 

plans and future of the County, we never know and anything might happen and therefore we 

leave the plans to remain the way they are at the prerogative of the Governor.  

 

Hon. Ken; on flagship projects, this should be equally distributed. I am a proponent of equality 

and I believe that if we share with the Hon. Speaker, we are of the opinion that much has been 

done in town and even if you were to move this building nothing will change the perception that 

is already in town that much has been done. I also believe that if there are interventions and plans 

to have more flagship projects then other wards that are not within the town should start 

benefiting. Of course there were promises that were made that, within the first five years of the 

Government, they were to concentrate on the town and I believe that in the next five years the 

concentration will try to go to the rural areas.  

 

Therefore, I want to thank the Members for supporting the report. The committee Members who 

worked tirelessly in coming up with this report and the office of the Speaker and the Clerk. I also 

want to thank the technical team who helped us come up with this report. I want to thank the 

Sectoral Committees who helped us in interrogation of the respective/underlined departments so 

that we could get their feedback. Further, I want to thank the Members of the public who were 

able to avail themselves for the public participation and that is why we have this report. If you 

have a copy of this report, you should read it because after some time we will have a review of 

the same document. Thank you.  

 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honourable Members, the motion on the Adoption of the report by 

the Budget and Appropriations Committee on consideration of the Proposed Kisumu County 

Integrated Development Plan (CIDP III) FY 2023/2027 has been presented to this House, 

seconded and debated, I therefore want to put a question on the adoption of the same.  

 

(Question put and agreed to) 

 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honourable Members, the report by the Budget and Appropriations 

Committee on consideration of the proposed Kisumu County Integrated Development Plan 

(CIDP III) FY 2023/2027 is hereby adopted today 21
st
 June, 2023 at 1715 hours.  

 

Honourable Members, I want to direct that the Hansard report be prepared so that the contents of 

the motion or the report be conveyed to the relevant department for purposes of making the final 

Kisumu County Integrated Development Plan (CIDP III) FY 2023/2027. Thank you.  

 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Next Order! 
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ADJOURNMENT 
 

The Speaker (Hon. Oraro): Honourable Members, there being no any other business to transact, 

the House stands adjourned to Thursday, 22
nd

 June, 2023 at 2.30 p.m. 

 

(House rose at 05.20 p.m.) 
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Addendum 
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Fanuel Okode – Hansard Reporter 

Patrick Okoyo – Hansard Reporter 
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